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E. Kent Ayers 
Jame.-. C. Byrne 
John M. Spesia 
Chris tian G. Spe.ia 
Jeffrey S. Taylor 
Martin J, Shanahan. Jr. 
Mark A. Lichtenwalter 
Gabnel G. Orenic 
Mlchad R. Stiff 
T ric ia M. Pellegrini 

Mic~ael s. Hop~IA FEDE RAL EXPRESS 
H. Rtchard Hag:~~~~.::::::===-====:;;;. 

Mr. Terrance M. Johnson, Esq. 
Of Coun;cl '1\.T ] p. Cl . 
Thornas M. Eweft'ort l Jer 11Cago 
KcnrSiarcr 455 East Illinois Street 

Chicago, Illinois 60611 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

Attorneys at Law 

August 15, 2011 

Re: Rudofski vs Diocese of Joliet 

Father Anthony Ross 

As per a Court Order, I am enclosing Diocesan records of Father Anthony Ross 
consisting of the fo llowing: 

1.) Priest file of Father Anthony Ross (total pages 506) 

14 1.5 Black Road 

Joliec, Illinoi> 60435 

Ph 815.726.4311 
Fx 815.726.6828 

W\vw.spesia-ayers.com 

Dougl:u F. Spcsm 
(1940-2010) 

2.) Three separate Privilege Logs, for documents in this priest file . One is for 
medical, mental health and attorney-client. One is for privacy rights of third 
parties and one consists of deletions of records with a victim's name. 

Name of Accuser 

JCB/skm 
cc: The Most Rev. R. Daniel Conlon, JCD 

The Honorable Michael Powers 
Mr. Patrick Bradley, Esq. 
Mr. Joseph M. Laraia, Esq. 
Mr. Stuart L. Bressler, Esq. 

My Best Regards, 

SPESIA & AYERS 

By: ff~ Cf)~ 
~esC. Byrne 

Established 1899 
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AFFIRMATION f!0015 

~ Sr~ Marie 'I< rails. s:N.o. 
J;xeeutlve Editor 
456 Hill Street-

.. • ... ._i~nsville, "1usacf'l~tts 01588 
1234-6266 . 

11 Jtme 1982 

Father Anthony Ross 
519 Rush Street 
Itasca, Illinois 60143 

Dear Father Ross 

This letter comes to you as a confirmation of 
Assessrrent dates reserved for Sunday , August 22 
through Wednesday , Augu.:st 25, 1982. 

' • - -. f"l ~j ,.,, ;,{. '/ 
•J '-' \...,; ., ,..._, \. 

IT you plan t0 f'ly to the San Francisco International 
airport, and communicat e to us your f light number, 
airline and arrival t:ime we will pick you up by car. 
We suggest you plan your arrival on Sunday between 
12: 00 Noon and 4: 00 P .M. You are .fT'ee to leave on 
Wednesday n.ftcr- 2 :00 P . M. WH will tal<e you to the 
airport should this be necessary. 

If you plan t o arrive by car please let us know the 
approxinate time of' your arrival and a staff 
member will be available for greeting and orientati on 
purposes. We are enclosing maps of the Montara , 
california area for your convenience. 

Enclosed please rind forms for the assessment 
process . Please return them directly to us before 
your arrival on 8/22 at your earUest possibl e 
convenience . We also request the following : 1. 
a statement from your therapi st if you have had previous 
therapy or psychological t esting ; 2 . a general medjcal 
report based on a physical examination which took 
place within the past 6 rronths; 3. the medical 
results of an E.K.G ., C.B.D., chest x-ray and a 
ur:l.nanalysis test if you are forty years or over. For 
your convenience we have enclosed ''Release of Information" 
f'o.nns . ~J.~ase s1t'11 them ani request your therapist/ 
physician to forward the data to us as soon as possible. 

;; 

We are looking f orward to meeting and working 
with you . 

RECEIVED JUH 1 4 1982 

MH/sf 
Enclosures 

11~5 Acaci.aStreet, Box437 · 1'-Aonta ra,Californi a 94037•415/728-3361 

, _ .· 
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International Therapeut ic Center for Clergy and Religious 

CENTRAL AOMINISTRA TION 

Re\. Thomas A. Kane, Ph.D., D.P.S. 
lntemztiona! hecutive Director 

Sr. Anna Polcino, S.C.M.M., M.D. 
International Psvchia.tric Director 

Bro. Scan D. Srnmon, F.M.S .• Ph.D. 
International Ciinical Director 

Audre~ C~rnpbe!!-Wray, Ph.D. 
DireCtor oi Edvc~uon 

Rev. Evmard Gall1gan, S.S.E. 
Director of Development 

456 Hill Street 
Whitinsville. Massachusetts 01588 
617j234-6266 

RESIDENTIAL DIRECTORS 

Re, . joseph L. Han, S.S.E., Ph.D. 
120 Hill Street 
Whitinsville, Ma.s~chusetlS 0 1588 
617 '23-1-6266 

E. j . Frana.;:ak, Ph.D. 
11 \1 illi3ms Sueet 
Hopedale, MassachusetlS 01747 
6171473· 5968 

Rev. Bematd j. Bush,S.j. 
1185 Acacia Street 
Bo~ 437 
Montarz, Cllifornia 94037 

415i728-3361 

Sr. Kathleen E. Kelley, S.N.D. 
4 Jo~ Avenue 
\lebsrcr Groves, Mis~ouri 63119 
3 14 1968·4 509 

Sr. Fiona Valiance 
Heronbrook House 
Baker~ Lane. Knowle 
West Midlands 

England B93 8PW 

05645·621 4 

CONSULTING CENTER 

E. j . F rar:asiak, Ph.D. 
229 Bertc!e;· Svec: 
Suitr 31 
Boston, Ma.;~husem 02116 
61 7,'266-8792 

AFFIRMATION BOOKS 

Sr Muie Kraus, S.N.O. 
C ' ecu tiH~ Edi rc~ 
456 Hill S :reet 
Whi t.f',..iHc. ~~ass.:ac~usetu 01588 

61 "j '23.!-6::?56 

1 6 December 1 982 

Reverend Anthony J_ Ros s 
--sa-1 nt Peter 'l:hu~-- ---
519 No r th Rush Street 
Itasca, Illinois 60145 

Dear Father Ross : 

Thank you for accepting our inv i tation to join us 
in residency at the House of Affirmation in 
MONTARA, CALI FORNIA, on WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 29. 

We certainly appreciate your wi l l ingness to come 
on such a short notice. 

We as k you to arri ve before 4 :00 PM on December 29 . 
I am enclosing a map to assist you in driving to 
11ontara. Should you decide to go by plane , please 
arrange to arrive at the SAN FRANCISCO INTE RNATIONAL 
AIRPORT. 

Once you have final i zed your travel plans , please 
call Sister 111111111111111 Acting Director at the 
Montara fac i~er of your arrival time , 
airlines, etc . I f necessary she would have a staff 
mem ber meet your airport arriva l . 

You will have a private room so feel free to bring 
a radio if you so wish. TV sets for i ndividual use 
are not permitted . ~ing along a cassette type t ape 
recorder to l i sten to l ectures , etc. 

Al l towels and linens ar e provided by the House. 
Your personal laundry will be taken ca re of on ,a 
weekl y basis. Bri ng comf ortable clothes . Your 
cle r ica l attire may be needed for special liturgi cal 
celebrati ons and for outside ministry (opt i onal ) . 

RECE.\VED uEC 2 0 1982. 

120 Hill Street • \'\'h itinsville. Mass achusetts 01588 • 617/234-6266 
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Reverend Anthony Ross 
Youse of Affinmation 
1185 Acacia Street, Box 437 
l~ontara , California 94037 

Dear A.J ; , 

January 17, 1983 

I received your note and was glad to hear that you had 
arrived safely. T~ere's nothing 1 ike a 1 lttle excitement a long the 
way to break up a r ather 1ong trip! I can't think of a better pl1ce 
tw be srowed in for two days than a motel in Nebraska !! 

Rig•H r.ow I am feeling a 1 ittle envious of you, s inc~ 
am dicta ting this wnile looki ng out the window , and it is try ing 
might\l y to_ sLJow~ they have predicted about two incf.l~s for tonight 
and maybe some more over the ~Jee'<end. You certa in 1 y pi eked a f i "e 
time t o leave------ a-wonder if tnat woJld make a gooa song titl e? 
lf you plan this properly, you could return here in t he spri ng! 

I was delighted t o hear that you had - as yo•;r 
mai n counsellor. I thin!< he wou ld be excellent. ~to nim 
a few times at therSemir.ar I attended last year and enjoyed h im. 
Please give him my regards . He sent me a note. accopy of which you 
rec~ ived I am sure, telling me of your arrival and of everything 
that is planned for you. I was real ly intrigued wi t h the dance 
therapy. I'm wondering If I should send you a tutu? Do you think 
yoouwould like to perform apcn your return? You have no idea ~ow just 
the ment ion of t hat particular pro2ram ha s tr iggered my imaginatior. 
I see a room full of priests and nuns most of ~hom probably ha1e 
nevere danced in their 1 ives , try ing might i ly to express themse lves 
oy that 11eans. When some peop le dance It always look s so elmple and 
easy , and whel' others try to do it. it .becomes rea l worl< . Good lucid 
You will have to te l l me how ~u are progressi ng in that field. 

If everytn lng works out , I thin 
out there at tne end of f ebruary. 

is due to come 

'r was gl ad to hear t hat you were off to a good start, 
although I can certain ly bel ieve the comment s of the other s. Ther: 
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wil l be some very diffi cult times. but little happens withou t pain . 
Plea se ~now that you ar e in my prayers each day by name and that I 
support your decision t o seek as si s t ance wholeheartedl y. Keep in 
t ouch and I will try to do t he same . At t he end of t hi s montg I 
wi ll be going to Rome to at t end t he ceremo f or Archbis 
Bernardin . 

Best wishes and prayers. The Lord fashions us fn H1s 
own good way and that is reassurin9. We are truly In His hands! 

Sincerely in Christ, 

Most Reve rend Josep~hl . Imesch 
B1shop of Joliet 

2. 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO : 

FROM : 

Bi shop Daniel Ryan 
Fa t her William Donnel ly 

Bishop Joseph Imesch 

August 25 , 1983 

Father TolY Ross wrote that he wi ll be leaving the House of 
Affinnation on November 8th. He would like to take a couple of weeks before 
go ing back to work, starting with the f irst Sunday of Advent . He wishes t o 
return to St. Peter ' s, unless there is some other pos it ion we would like him 
t\:: take. He would l i ke to meet with Bi shop Ryan and myself sometime after 
his return. 

fvlost Reveren~ Joseph L. fmesch 
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Jfouse o{ c-4[{t·rmation, !fnc. 
!J,.t~l'ttationa/ CJ/um:lp~utic Cenhr {or C/~'f};f and Cf<e/iffious 

iNTERNATIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
Rev. Thomas A. K.n•. l'h.O .. 0 ., .S. 

/J, .. . ; ~ / ~ -r-J. ~"-'~-·a( a_j ~~~. ~ • _ f:-_ • • ,_:_ ~. INTERNATIONALPSYCHIATRICOIRECTOR ~ ~ .J.J-'-.. ;(.AU. f/ ~ ~-.,..,.. ,..-- \ ~ Sr. Ann. Polc;,o, S.C.M.M •• M.O. 

120 Hill StrHI 
v.l>itln..,ille, Meauchu,.tll 01588 

- • ~ ~ ~ ~ _;t; ~. tJ'~~ ~ :~~:~~!RECTOR 
- V Rev. BOKNrd J. Bu>h. S.J. 

1185 Acacia StrHI - Box 437 

~ ' . j . /} ~ j -~- . ~ /J A./ 1J ~ r: ~ ~ ~,o;~;;a~~:~rni. 94037 

~ "'/:tf /~ ~ .qt.. /cf' ~- ASSOCIATe DIRECTOR 

R.,. Jamn P. Madc:S.<1, C.S.C. 
229 e .. ~ .. .., StrMI - Suita 31 

r ~ M ~~ ~ ~ _t._ ~ _.:,_,~ ~ ::::~:::::::"· 
Sr. Fiona Valltnct, M.A. 
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:> JJ"-. V - .._._ ~ ~'f;L ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ -4, o..J.J. Birminvn..., 8297 ll England 

r a::t ~ ~. rJ-<- ~c(-;c/v_· ~~!Ld-~ q_J 

~. ~~£<.~~~~dtJ_~?~ 
~ ,+ .3:-~ ~- .t r:h~ M a-..J. ~ a.J-4-w)..Mf}oiJJ 

-c. M-~~~~ ~jl.,~. 1/d~~z;-­
t:JJ-. ~ -;:L: h zL ~ .dt,:;t-~ ~~ J.J~A .r-?­
""~<1~. 
~~r-A~ 7i.c.~ *~~-JJt;; . .;~~~~~ 

~~r-a.L£~ ~J_~~~. fK··~rL-.1 "'~~ 
~~~~J-~r~-rl~~~)i-~~~ 
'"'"" ~ ~ /1'}~. J(klc_ ;uz:;-~ ~ ro..i.J_ ~ ~ ~~/ 
h ~ /(,_~ J.+'r'- ;$--.h-v-~ ~ ~ ~.t-;_ o-J...;. '7' 

t-o. "-<> "'-~. rP ~0 h l"h'-<._ ;zj:;X: il ~ ~ xf.... ~ o-..J. 
~~~.J~~~o.;6-;ckf/~-(~·k~~ 
). . . 



FR. ROSS SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO. 249 
Redacted February 2014 
TMJA 
Released April2014 

... ,. " " r- r--

~.~ 
~ 

MEMORANDUM March 25, 1986 

TO: Bishop Roger Kaffer 

FROM: Bishop Joseph Imesch 

RE: Fa t ner - Fa ther An t hony Ross 

After confi rmat i on at S t. Pe ter's in I tasca on 
Sa tu rday, I spoke t o both Father Bill White and Father 
An tnony Ross. I me n t ioned to Fa ther - that the 
peopl e who were sig ning pe titions f or ~Ross were 
no t only concer ned abou t hi s leaving t he parish, bu t 
wece also giv~n~ an expression to the i r dissatisfaction 
w:th him. He agreed tnat th1s was t he case . I asked him 
wna t he was doing oc not doi ng wh icn made t he peopl e so 
u nresponsive t o h i s win istry . de s a 1d he rea lly did no t 
know excep t t hat he felt t hat t he pacish has somewha t 
o f a his tory of a nega t ive att i tude t o wards t he. stor . 
He ment ioned someth1. ng about Fathe r - . I 
me~ t ioned to h~m t hat in the past we ha~scusse hi s 
stay thece and he had always emphas1zed tha t he planned 
to be there until ~e dL e d . He bas spent 14 years t here , 
all of which he says have b een happy ones . Much t o my 
surpris e he said that he would be willing t o ta ke 
another parish , a fa c t which he i ndicated t o you. He 
said that he would prefer to have a p lace that did no t 
have a school. 

I t hink we should c a pi talize on t his turn of 
events and do some t hing. I see a dif ficul ty which 
pe rhaps might be mentioned at the Presbyteral Counc i l 
Meeting in April. If t ha t is to happen it would be good 
to be able to discus s thi s matter with the Personnel 
Board first. The s i tuation a rises over something 
part i cularly like t his, where two p riests might want to 
move, but since t nere i s no vacancy , we c an hardly 
announce the ir g iving up t hei r own par ishes, i f we have 
no place t o send t he m, at least no place to announce 
that we are s ending them. In the past we have worked 
from a vacancy, bu t t here are situations, and you know 
several, where we would l i ke people to move and yet our 
nand s are tied because ve have to announce every 
vacancy. 
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I think what I would like t o d o is to be able t o 
consider everyone eligible for a move and t hereby make 
illoves without ne c essarily a nnouncing a va cancy. 
~nenever poss ible we would announce a vacancy, but 
there are s 1 t uations where we cannot announce a 
vacancy . I fee 1 my nands are tied unless I am able to 
approach di ffe ren t ~ndividuals and inquire if t hey are 
will1ng t o move . fhere are situations in which pastors 
should move, for any number of reasons, but nothing can 
be done ttll there i s a vacancy . Per haps we can discuss 
this further. 

Wi th regard t o Fa tner Ross we discus sed aga 1n 
t ne poss 1 bi li t y of rt:l S go ing t o a diocese in 
California . I t ola n1m once more that I was not 
~o~fortable wi th releasin~ him permanently f o r anothec 
aiocese . l was not opposed t o a llowing him to go 
somewh ere for thre e yeac s but was not exactly enamored 
of i t being one of the dio~eses in California. I 
indicated to him tnat t h1s would be very diff icult to 
1.1nders tand oo t he pact o f the other priests , 
pact i.cularly s1.nce those dioces.es a re hardly looked 
upon a s missionary dioceses . I suggested several other 
dioceses to him and also told him t ha t I would be 
willing to contact the bishop on his behalf . For some 
r:eason he is quite determined t o go t o Cal i f ornia. He 
fee l s that since he has been in the area he knows it 
somewhat and it would be a source of support to him, 
especially since he does not know many people ou t 
there. He has no t entirely given up on his plan to 
leave perma nently but I am equally determined that he 
should not. He s a y s that he feels a need to be in 
con trol o f his own life and to deter mine h i s des t iny . I 
mentioned t o him t hat he has alrea dy somewhat 
d etermined his des tiny by making a promi se to t he 
Bishop of Jolie t a t the time of ord i na t ion i n which he 
agreed to s erve in this diocese. 

What we f i nally came down to , I think, was that 
I would ask t he Personnel Boa rd of what t hey would 
th1.nk of a llowing him t o go a diocese in Calif ornia, 
p r obably San ta Ros a, f o r t hree yea rs . Even tha t ma kers 
me a li tt le u nea sy beca u s e I am qui te certain that at 
the end o f three year s he wi ll as k for an extension and 
wi ll in effect make i t a permanent c hange. I wou ld feel 
much 
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more comfor table if he were going to a "missionaryH 
diocese which needed priests. He would like to go out 
to Santa Rosa and see what t he situation is like in the 
diocese and whether he could work there. Perhaps you 
would want t o bring this up with the Pers onnel Board, 
or if you wi sh, you c ould arrange a meeting a t which I 
would mee t with them . 

Mo s t Reverend Jose ph L. Imesch 

251 
•""' .. ~ "\ ('\ 
I · , l: - ·- 4 .....,_ · v ..., _ 
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE FILE May 13, 1986 

RE: Reverend Anthony Ross 

On Friday, May 9th, I spoke with Father ­
IIIII' the director of the House of Affirmat1on 1n 
regard to Tony Ross ' request to be allowed to go to the 
Santa Rosa diocese to minister and eventual ly to become 
incardinated there . In my previous conversations with 
Tony I have indicated to him that while I was open to 
have him go to another diocese in order to solve his 
familia l problems, I thought it should be a diocese 
tha t had a more mi ssionary character . I said I would 
not consider such a move with eventual incardination 
into that diocese. I indicated that I would allow him 
to go for a period of three years or so and I would 
expect him to ~eturn to Joliet. 

In a subsequent conversation with Bishop Kaffer, 
Tony mentioned once more his desire to go to Santa Rosa 
and added the reason that this would allow him to be 
close to the House of Affirmation for support. I 
indicated when I heard this from Bishop Kaffer that 
this had never been brought up in our previous 
conversations. In add i t i on, I thought it strange that 
after almost t\vO years h e would bring up the support 
that might be offer ed from the House of Affirmation, 
when nothing had been mentioned about that previous l y , 
and the House had not suggested that he stay in that 
area to receive additional counseling or support. 

As a result of all this I cal l ed Father -
lllh t he director of the House of Affirmation 1n 
~tara, to discuss Tony ' s request. Father Bush told me 
t hat t wo or three months ago Tony had called him and 
asked him what he thought about relocating in Santa 
Rosa . At the time, Father IIIII said he \vas rather 
rushed, and i nd ica ted his approval of the move. About a 
week later he cal l ed Tony to discuss the matter more 
fully, having had second thoughts about it. Tony 
indicated that in the northern part of Santa Rosa there 
are rur al parishes and ~anted to be located i n a 
rural area. When Father ~ asked him what I though t 
about h i s request, Tony told him tha t I was not in 
favor of it, and that if he wished to go to another 



( 

FR. ROSS SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO. 
Redacted February 2014 
TMJA 
Released April2014 

2. 

diocese he should find one that has more of a 
missionary character. Father 1111 asked Tony some 
rather difficult questions and theii indica ted that he 
was in accord with t he bishop's feelings. He sal-I no 
particular reason to locate near the House of 
Affirmation, nor in Santa Rosa. In fact, Father 1111 
feels that Tony's problems cannot be reso l ved ~ 
geographical move, but that he should make an effort to 
solve his familial problems right here. He said that he 
should bite the bullet and say what has to be said and 
then get on with his life. He indicated to me that he 
had told Tony quite clearly that he should not make the 
proposed move. 

Now we shall see what unfolds! 

(l 0 (ee.f 

Most R~~Joseph L.Imesch 

cc - Bishop Roger Kaffer 
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE FILE 

RE: Reverend Anthony Ross 

August 4, 1986 

I met with Tony on July 23rd. We talked about 
his assignment at St. Peter's in Itasca and his present 
assignment at Sacred Heart - Lombard. We spent most of 
our time talking about Tony • s future plans to go to 
California. 

He speaks of his need to make his own decision 
about his future and to exercise some independence. His 
choice of Santa Rosa, however, seems to be more than an 
exercise of independence. As a matter of fact he chose 
that over some other less sparsely populated dioceses 
so that he might be close to other priests, which is 
not really dependence but a recognition of 
interdependence. 

I told Tony, as I have in the past, that I would 
have a very difficult time j ustifying allowing him to 
leave to go to Santa Rosa. I recognize the areas of 
concern i n his own life, but I also must be concerned 
about the priests who are here. 

In speaking with his therapist, Father ~ 
~ I am told that he does not recommencr-'i'Oi1j 
~nta Rosa . .._ feels that Tony should 
resolve his difficultie~. 

I finally agreed with Tony that he should meet 
with the Personnel Board and explain his request. 
(Bishop Kaffer should set this up for September at the 
latest) I then told him that I wanted to talk to the 
Personnel Board myself. Tony is engaged in therapy here 
and perhaps it would be well to talk to his therapist 
to discover why it is so necessary and importan t for 
him to leave this area. 

When I initially talked to Tony he was adamant 
about leaving open the question of his returning to the 
diocese. He now gives an indication that he would be 
willing to return after a 3 - 5 year period away. I do 
not remember talking about this previously but Tony 
said we discussed this at St. Peter's in Itasca after 
confirmation. My recollection of that meeting was that 

. • . . ' . ' 7 ..... .. .. · .. 
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he had not changed his intention of possibly becoming 
incardinated into the diocese. 

Most Rev~nd Joseph L. Imesch 

cc-Bishop Roger Kaffer 



FR. ROSS SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO. 
Redacted February 2014 
TMJA 
Released April2014 

September 17, 1986 

M E M 0 R A N D U M 

TO : Bishop Joseph Imesch 

FROM : Bishop Roger Kaffer 

RE : Father A. J . Ross 

On September 12 , 1986, the Personnel Board met with 
Father Anthony J . Ross, as you requested. The meet i ng was 
rather lengthy , the discussion rather complete, the questions 
direct and probing, and we felt his responses were very candid. 
We recommend that Father Ross take a week before Christmas 
and , preferably, before Thanksgiving to visit both the House 
of Affirmat i on and the Bishop and some of the parish 
possibilities in Santa Rosa, California . Father Ross said 
he spoke only twice and rather briefly with Fatherllllll from 
the Hous e of Affirmation. It seems Father 1111 in~ly 
told him and Bishop Imesch that he was not much in favor of 
Father Ross coming to California. We believe i t would be 
good for a thorough and open discussion between Father Ross 
and Father 1111. that would not be hurried and over the phone. 
We also think an e arly visit to a f ew parishes and with the 
Bishop of Santa Rosa might be sufficient for Father Ross 
either to change his mind about wanting to go out there or to 
be more eager to go. We did not feel his preparation of 
looking at a couple of maps was very satisfactory. 

After he has the opportunity to do both of the above, 
we would like again to discuss the matter with Father Ross, 
and if he still has not modified his desire to try Santa Rosa 
for three years, we would not object to it. 

We would also like to hold open the possibility of 
offering him a rural parish in Joliet , should one become 
available. This would not be to bribe or entice him to stay, 
but with the thought that such an assignment might, within a 
few months , give him both the distance and the independence he 
thinks he needs to go to California to get . 

There was surfaced some little concern that since 
Father Ross will take himself wherever h e goes , it is by no 
means certain that a change of diocese will be as necessary 
or as significant as Father Ross seems to t hink it will be . 

The board members did want to note how candid and 
honest Father Ross was with us . 

The above recommendation 1s unanimous. 

RLK : bjd 
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MEMORANDUM September 26, 1986 

TO : Bishop Roger Kaffer 

FROM : Bishop Joseph I mesch 

RE: Fa t her A.J. Ross 

I read your memo concerning the meeting of 
Fathe r Ross with the Personnel Board . As I unders t and 
it, Father Ross will ma ke the arrangements to go to 
speak to Fa t her - at the House of Affirmation 
himself. I n other words he would not need such an 
i ndication fr om me. Did the ma tter of paying for t he 
transpor tation t nere c orne up? I think t hat should be 
clea r, tha t th is ls h t s own responsibili ty, and not a 
dj_ocesan one . 

In addi t ion to speaking with IIIIIIIIIIIIP , I 
t hink it would be important for soroaon~you, 
t o have permiss ion from Tony to t alk to his counselor 
here. I t h i nk i t would be important to find ou t what he 
t hinks. 

Mos t Reverend Joseph L. Imesch 
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Dear - : 

October 9, 1986 

With a plea and a promise o f cont inued mutual 
prayers always. I remain 

RLK:bjd 

Sincerely yours in the Sacred Heart , 

Most Reverend Roger L. Kaffer 
Vicar General 
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE FILE November 6, 1986 

RE: Reverend Anthony Ross 

On Wednesday, November 5th, ~ -
called from Montara. He had just s~y ~ 
and had re fused to meet '~i th him. Tony had called me 
j ust 5 minutes pri~ call informing me that 
he had contacted ~ed to go out there to 
meet with him to d1scuss his plan to work in Santa Rosa 
for three years. It had been the recommendation of the 
Pe~sonnel Board that Tony contact his former counselor. 

- to l d me that he did not see any reason 
for hi m to meet with Tony. 111111 had already expressed 
his op inion to me some mon~rlier that Tony should 
not leave the diocese , but rather should work out any 
of his problems here. -..,aid that he has not been 
in contact with Tony ~ese past three years and 
therefore he did not feel there was a~g t o be 
gained by Tony being with him . I told 111111 tha t \ve 
~oing to meet with Tony ' s present counselor and 
111111 agreed with that . 

111111 does not feel that Tony shoul d l eave the 
diocese~ fact, 111111 is some\.Jhat suspicious of 
Tony's motives i n a~ to l eave, a l though he said 
this was just a feeling that he had. 

cc -Bishop Roger Kaffer 
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January 8, 1987 

CONFIDENTIAL 

I NTERVI EW WITH FATHER TONY ROSS 

The visit with Tony was really good . As he left , I 
told him I am proud o f him, and I say that not to gi ld the 
lily, but in s i ncerity . He believed it and accepted it as 
such . It was very true . 

I had thought that Tony had gone to California to 
talk to the Chancellor of Santa Rosa . He did not, but 
has simply had a n exchange of letters with h im. He was 
quite disappointed that he was turned down without the 
interview or the opportunity to present himself. Tony will 
meet with Bishop Imesch next week to discuss seeking the 
same program in another diocese. Tony ha s asked his 
ther apist t o get in t ouch with me, and asked me i f he had. 
When I told him he had not and he gave me his name , I 
realized that t he doctor has called me, and I have returned 
the call a couple of times and will certainly make contact. 

Tony said thi s is certa inly the toughest assignment 
he has had , but he is not opposed to it . He is growi ng i n 
it and through it. He has talked with Father 11111111 
Tony said Father 1111111 jumped him recently beca~se he has 
been gone so much . He did tell him that at times he feels 
guilty by being gone so much . However , Tony does do a 
lot of vis i ting in nursing homes, people in their homes , 
etc . It is the kind of pastoral contact work that Monsignor 
IIIII had insisted he do when he was with him , and Tony 
~it . Yet Tony said he also has been doing some shopping 
and has also gone home from time to time , but always 

word where he can be contacted . Yet Father 1111111 
et because he is the one to the doors etc . 
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Interview with Father Tony Ross -2- January 8, 1987 

His pastoral sense seems awfully good. He really 
seems to have pastoral zeal after 14 years of Ordination. 

We spoke a little bit about Father 111111. All 
things considered, Tony likes Art. He sa~is very good 
about cooperating, covering whenever need be, and doing 
what he is supposed to do. However, he is gone a great 
deal. He said he has had one tough assignment after 
another, has never been appreciated, and has always been 
criticized. It is natur al to run away. I asked him 
specifically about the content of his sermons and his 
theology. He said he has heard Father 111111 criticized 
for being a poor theologian. He said h1s sermons are 
rather shallow, the few times he has heard them, but t hey 
are good. Tony said he has heard good comments from people 
after the sermons. In summary, he said that if he were a 
pastor and needed an associate, he would seriously consider 
taking Father 111111 as his associat e. They do get along 
well together and go out from time to time for dinner. 

I asked if Father Richter ' s mother was a great 
problem in the house . Tony said she is not really a great 
problem for him. The greater problem is that Father 
Richter never leaves . Tony does not think he has taken a 
day off for vacation in over 10 years , or at least not much 
more than a retreat . He says it is tough when the pastor 
is never gone. Once in awhile he ought to be gone so t he 
associates can feel they are in charge, and they can have 
their own friends in , etc . I concurred with him in that 
and told him I once came back a week early from vacation 
at the Cathedral, but would never have considered returning 
to the rectory, because it \tTas my hope that 
would be having some friends in and being in 
I just t hought the presence of " the boss " around 
a bit inhibiting. 

Bishop Roger Kaffer 
RLK:bjd 

cc : Bishop Joseph Imesch 



Released April 2014

( 

FR. ROSS SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO. 
Redacted February 2014 
TMJA 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE FILE 

RE: Father Anthony Ross 

January 20, 1987 

I met with Tony Ross on Monday, January 12th. He 
repeated again his desire to go to another diocese, 
preferably Santa Rosa, as a means of exercising some 
independence and making his own decisions for his life. 
We discussed this at great length, particularly in 
regard to his commitment to the Diocese of Joliet upon 
ordination, a fact that does indeed limit his 
independence in making a decision where he \vill work. 
Nevertheless, at this time he feels that it is more 
important for him to exercise some control over his own 
decisions, rather than having them made for him. 

When I pressed him specifically in regard to 
Santa Rosa, he said that he felt that this is where he 
belongs. He said that he had visited there and felt 
very much "at home. 11 It is a rather strange phenomenon, 
but I believe that Tony feels there is some connection 
between himself and Santa Rosa. 

I pointed out to him that while I could 
understand the need for exerc1s1ng some independence in 
decision making, I really found it very difficult to 
accept the fact that Santa Rosa was "the place" \vhere 
he was to find himself. I mentioned that it would be 
extremely difficult for me to justify his loan to Santa 
Rosa, espec iallX to other priests, particularly ~;hen 
being "at home ' there seemed to be the reason for 
allowing him to go. I again mentioned that I would have 
less difficulty in allowing him to go to a missionary 
diocese, one that was in need of priests, and indicated 
that I would even be willing to assist him in finding a 
place. That prospect did not seem very acceptable to 
Tony. He is more or less determined to go to Santa 
Rosa, or possibly San Jose, Monterey, and maybe even 
Fresno. To me, he seems to be limiting his choices to 
places that are near the ocean. Needless to say, I have 
a great deal of difficulty in accepting this. 

Tony seems to have backed off from his notion of 
permanent leave, particularly since I indicated that I 

262 
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would never consider such a possibility. He then talked 
about 3 - 5 years~ but I indicated I was thinking more 
of three years. I did mention to him t hat I had t he 
suspicion that once he was t here, he would ask t o 
remain there when his time was completed. Tony did not 
deny that possibi lity. 

On Thursday, January 15th I spoke to Dr. -
lllllllt the counselo~has been seeing. I expressed 

my concerns to Dr. -- particularly i n regard to 
Tony 1 s insistence on leaving and his "obsession" with 
going to Santa Rosa. Th e doc tor indicated that at this 
time i n Tony's life it is necessary for him to assume 
some respons ibility for h is l ife, namely by making his 
own decision as to where he will minister. The doc t or 
is less convinced about the Santa Rosa persistance, and 
said he wou ld pursue that i n future talks with Tony. I 
pointed out to the doctor my uneasiness with releasing 
someone to work in the Diocese of Santa Rosa, a place 
that does not have a particular need of priests, at 
least as far as I knm-1. I did not learn a great deal 
from Dr. -- except for the fact that he feels Tony 
would be~om making his own decis i on both as to 
his ministry and where he wi l l carry it out 

I pointed out to Dr . 111111 that I did not feel 
comfortable with acceeding to Tony ' s request, 
particularly since the man \vho had been his counselor 
for a year, 11111111111, did not think that Tony should 
leave the di~d even mentioned to Tony earlier 
the awkwardness of a decision t hat woul d ignore the 
advice of a man who probably kne\v Tony better than 
anyone else. It still seems strange to me to engage a 
man as a counselor for a period of a year and then 
ignore h is advice. . That does not sound very "wise 11 to 
me. 

I think there is probab ly a need for Tony to 
make some decisions in his l ife at this time. While I 
cannot fully understand all of this, I think I might be 
will ing to go along with this, but I really canno t see 
myself approving Santa Rosa (I'll probably end up 
eating those words) . I asked Tony what would happen if 
I did not let him go. He said t hat he did not th ink any 
thing \vould happen, although he might feel some anger 
and resentment, he did not think he would act upon 
tha t . 
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I don't know where we go from here, except 
probably to spend more time talking to Tony. He feels 
that if I would contact the Diocese of Santa Rosa, they 
would reverse their negative response and would accept 
him. 

cc-Bishop Roger Kaffer 

264 
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M E M 0 R A N D U M 

TO : Bishop Joseph Imesch 

FROM: Bis hop Roger Kaffer 

RE : Reverend Tony Ross 

(: ... -~ ') ""' . 
. • · .. :: v .:;if 

4- . '3! 
Fetft~ , 1987 

I have just read your memo of January 20th c oncerning 
~· The only thing that struck me was Dr. I 
--- indication that "at this time in Tony ' s life , it 
is necess ary for him to assume some responsibility for his 
life , namel y, by making his own decision as to whe r e he 
will minister ... " 

I don't know 
that Dr . 

a d i ocese , I 

RLK:bjd 

told me , 
They 

, rathe r than 
an observation . 

/ 

Bishop ~ Kaffer 
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M E M 0 R A N D U M 

TO : Bishop Joseph I mes c h 

FROM : Bishop Roge r Kaf f e r 

RE : Revecend Tony Ross 

Februar y 3 , 1987 

I have just read your memo of Januar y 20th concern ing 
Tony Ross. The only thing that struck me was Dr . 111111 

indication that "at this time in Tony ' s life , it 
is necessary for him t o assume some res ponsibil ity for his 
life: namely , by making his own decisio~ as to where he 
will minister •.. • 

I don • t know 
that Dr . 

diocese, I 

RLK: bid 

told me , 
They 

, rat her than 
an obser vation . 

Bishop Roger Kaffer 
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1 14 SOUTH EUZABETH STREET 

LOMSAAO, IL 60148 • 627-0687 

March 24, 1988 

The Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch, D.D. 
The Chancery Office 
425 Summit Street 
J oliet, Illinois 60435 

Dear Bishop Imesch: 

267 
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I am writing you to f ormally request that I be granted a one 
year leave of absence from the Diocese, ef f ect i ve June 6 , 1988. 

I have given t his request a great deal of careful thought and 
prayerfu l considerati on and have t alked at length with several 
people who ' s counsel I value . As a result it i s now clear t o me 
that I need time away from the Doicese in order to disce rn and 
establ ish the direct i on of my ministry for my remaining years . 

I appreciate your prayers and support for me over the past yea r s . 
I feel confiden t that you will understand t he i mportance and 
necess ity of my r equest and wi l l r espond pos i t i vely. 

If you woul d l ike to discuss th i s request with me I would be 
happy to do so. I know that Holy Week is a busy time for both 
o f us and I will be gone the two weeks after Easter to baptize 
my neice. Anytime after April 15 would be f i ne with me . 

Bishop , I hope the peace and holiness o f Easter wil l be with 
you in a special way. Thank you for your considerat i on. 

Sincerely yours in Christ : 

~Jj.Jo 

~+~-rff· 
~r~r"ti-.. 

'!::~ 0:::p)~~ 
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE FILE April 21, 1988 

RE: Father Anthony Ross 

I met with Father Anthony Ross on Wednesday, 
April 20th, to discuss his request for a leave of 
absence. Tony is quite determined to take a leave. He 
wishes to begin on June 5th or 6th. He said that it is 
not a vocation crisis for him, but he simply does not 
feel he can continue working at Sacred Heart, nor does 
he feel that he could make any kind of long commitment 
to being a pastor at any parish in this diocese. 

I told him that a leave of absence, at least 
for me, is usually an indication of a vocational crisis 
and that I could not understand how someone who wanted 
to be a priest could simply walk away from ministry for 
an unspecified amount of time. I asked him to consider 
the effects of this on the people of Sacred Heart and 
his brother priesb 

Tony feels strongly that he needs at this time 
in his life to make some personal decisions about his 
minis try and where it will be exercised. 

I asked him what he would do, and he said that 
he woul d probably go out west, but was not certain at 
this time. He asked if it would b~ossible for him to 
~ occasionally • - ••• 
1111111111 I told Tony that ~eave o a sence ~r me 
means exactly that, a leave from active ministry. I 
would not consider giving him a leave and allowing him 
to continue to function as a priest, even on occasion. 
He asked me if he could officiate at the wedding of a 
cousin in October. I told him that I was not certain 
what I would do about that, but my first reaction was 
that a leave is a leave and exceptions should not be 
made to it. (I think I would be very willing to make an 
exception for a funeral, or, perhaps a family wedding, 
but I think a cousin's wedding is stre~it, 
particularly since there is ano ther priest -- in 
the family.) 
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I asked Tony what he expected to do at the end 
of his leave. He said that he hoped that he would be 
able to find a bishop out there who would accept him. I 
told him that I was opposed to his leaving the diocese 
and that I would not look favorably on a request to go 
work in another diocese after his leave of absence. I 
have the feeling that this was Tony's intent all along, 
namely to take a leave of absence, establish a 
residence in a place where he would like to function 
and then ask to be readmitted to priesthood in that 
particular diocese. 

I told Tony how difficult this was for me, how 
I did not agree with his understanding of a leave of 
a bsence, nor his theology about priesthood, if he could 
simply walk a\vay that easily. I said that I felt the 
needs of the people called for a response from him 
other than that he needed to make some decisions, 
himself, for his own personal life . He feels that this 
decision to take a leave is the beginning of his taking 
control of his life. He said that he would make the 
other decisions as he goes along , even though it is 
very difficult for him not to want to j ump in and try 
to make all of them at once. 

cc-Bishop Roger Kaffer 
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~everend Anthony Ross 
Sacred Heart Parish 
114 s. Elizabeth Street 
Lombard, IL 60148 

Dear Tooy, 

June 1, 1988 

At your request, I am granting you a leave of 
absence for one year effective, June 22nd. At that time 
your appointment as associate pastor at Sacred Heart 
Parish in Lombard will be terminated. You know that it 
is with great reluctance that I grant your request. We 
have discussed your desire to go to a diocese in 
California, Santa Rosa in particular, for almost two 
years. 

I can re~ogoize the need for you to assume some 
responsibility for decisions in your life. At the same 
time, I feel th~t a commitment to ministry in a 
particular diocese places s6me l~mitations on those 
desirea. I would certainly have preferred that you find 
some way to achieve your personal oeeda within thia 
diocese. Since that does not seem possible to you, I 
have granted your request for a leave of abaence, 
although such a leave normally means a crisis in 
vocation. I do not feel that ia true in your case, 
ain~e you have told me that you want to be a priest and 
enjoy mioiateriog. That fa~t makes it all the more 
difficult for me to graot your request. 

You know that the ~inistrial needs in the 
dioeeae are great . When you laave Sacred Heart, there 
will be no replacement for you, and yet the needa of 
the people ~uat eontinue to be met. 

I aleo · feel that your taking a leave bas a 
detri•ental effeet on all of tbe priesta of the 
dioe.eee, first of all, beeauae they respect you, and 
eeeondly beea\lae they realize that their numbers are 
diminiahed vhi le the work load ie not. I think every 
priest earriea the burden of your leaving. 
Pay~olo&ieally it ie difficult for them. 

270 
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I did not intend in thia letter to make matters 
more difficult for you , but simply to atate my 
particular concerns about your request, a concern which 
I am sure you are already aware of. 

I am granting your request for a period of one 
year. I would ask that during that time you ·do not 
function as a priest. I release you from your 
obligation to recite the Divine Office daily, but I 
would ask that you spend some time in prayer and 
reflection each day. I know that you probably intended 
to do that in any case. 

I hope that the enclosed will be of some little 
assistance to you in becoming settled . I am sure tha t 
leav ing must be difficult for you , especially realizing 
that you are going some place where you do not have any 
f amily or friends to support you. I sincerely hope tha t 
during this leave you will make an effort to seek some 
spiritual d i rec tion or counsel i ng . When one is trying 
to reach a dec ision , it is usual l y helpful to have an 
e xper i enced person ass i sting . Somet i mes , our own 
thoughts a nd i deas need to· be reflected to us by 
others . · You know that I wish you - we l l and have the 
fervent hope that you vill return to active mi ni s try in 
t he diocese . I c ontinue to keep you in my prayers twice 
each day by name . May the Lord bless you and may His 
Spi rit guide you. 

Sincerely in Christ, 

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch 
Bishop of Joliet 
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CON~IDENTIAL 

Memo re: Father A. J. Ross 

June 17, 1988 

I had Tony over to my house for dinner. He arrived 
about 90 seconds after I did, so we prepared dinner 
together. Be was used to that from the Cathedral. He was 
pleasant, affable, and seemed genuinel y pleased that I had 
invited him over. I made it very c l ear that my purpose was 
simply to show that I am concerned about him , and wish to 
affirm and support him in any way that I can . I did ask if 
he knows what he is going to do, but quickly added I 
certainly did not ask in order to pry, but simply to show 
my interest. He said he i s going to California , but 
apparently doesn't know for sure what he will do when he 
gets there. That is a little scary. Tony assured me he is 
not going because of dissatisfaction with the Diocese of 
Joliet. He is concerned that people will read that into 
the situation, especially because several others are taking 
leaves this year. I told him I had already been approached 
by a member of the Presbyteral Council , wanting to discuss 
the leaves, yet recognizing that so often the reasons are 
confidential and will never be fully known. Tony just 
assured me that I could assure others that he is not going 
because of dissatisfaction with us . He said this is simply 
something he has to do. Be recalled his having met with 
the Personnel Board a couple of years ago, his several 
meetings with Bishop Imesch, and he said he feels badly 
that the Bishop could not understand or agree with where he 
was coming from, and he could not understand or agree with 
where the Bishop is coming from. But he nas no .animosity 
for Bishop Imesch. He said perhaps if he were in his 
place, he would take the same position. I told him I had 
to say I was more understanding of Bishop Imesch's position 
than Tony's. Tony indicated he would have much preferred 
to go to California withoat a leave of absence, open-ended, 
I gather. He said it may be that he will return here and 
be content. But this is just something he has to do. We 
really did not get into a lengthy rehashing of this whole 
matter, because I did not want it to overshadow the purpose 
of the invitation, which was to show concern and keep in 
contact. Tony told me he will give both me and the 
Chancery Office a box number. Since he doesn't know what 
he is going to do or where he will wind up, he either has 
or will immediately get a post office box number so that he 
can receive mail. He initiated his departure about 8 
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o'clock (he had come at 5:30). It was cordial and, I 
think, good that we met. My one regret was that we did not 
pray to9ether, but somehow it would have seemed a little 
contrived to suggest doing so the way things turned out. 

Bishop Roger Kaffer 

RLK : bjd 

cc: Bishop Joseph Imesch 
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Reverend Gregory Ingels 
Tribunal 
Archdiocese of San Francisco 
445 Church Street 
San Francisco, CA 94114 - 1799 

Dear Father Ingels: 

October 5, 1988 

I received your recent letter concerning 
Reverend Anthony J. Ross. I was somewhat surprised to 
hear from you, particularly in the role of an advocate 
for Father Ross. It is my understanding that the role 
of advocate indicates some sort of process. Since I was 
under the impression that Father Ross and I had parted 
on good terms, I would have thought that he would write 
me personally before pursuing this particular approach. 
As it is, I have had no contact with Father Ross since 
he left the diocese. 

I do not believe that I do any injustice to 
Father Ross. I had spoken with him on numerous 
occasions about the significance of taking a leave of 
absence. It was very clear to me that he understood 
clearly what the impact of such a leave would be, 
namely that he would not be allowed to function as a 
priest. Knowing all of this, he still insisted that he 
wished to go to Santa Rosa. With great reluctance I 
granted his request. I feel that it is qui te 
inappropriate after three months that he should seek my 
permission to function again as a priest through an 
advocate. 

I do not think it is appropriate for me to 
discuss the extensive dialogue I have had with Father 
Ross over the last few years concerning his request to 
move permanently to California . He has refused to 
consider any other alternatives and continually 
insisted that Santa Rosa was the one and only area of 
the country where he could possibly function. Knowing 
his complete history and the history of our own 
diocese, I have considerable trouble in accepting that 
vision of ministry and still do so now. 

{: -. -~ ~ ~ ~ 
v · ..... \; v v ...; 
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I do not think Father Ross should be allowed 
to function as a priest in Santa Rosa. His request to 
me was to take a leave of absence for one year. He did 
not inform me that he intended to go to Santa Rosa and 
seek employment as a priest. It seems as if it were the 
plan of Father Ross to go to Santa Rosa and then try to 
exert pressure on me to allow him to serve there as a 
priest, a ministry which I would not agree to earlier. 

I do not wish to act harshly or unjustly toward 
Father Ross, but I do not feel that his situation, 
which was made very clear to him on a number of 
occasions, should be changed at this time. 

I do not consider this letter a response to 
your letter in regard to Canon 271. If an appeal is to 
be made to me on the basis of that Canon, I will 
respond according to the statements made in that Canon. 
While I am certain that Father Ross is not comfortable 
with his leave of absence from the active ministry, I 
can assure you that I also feel considerable pain in 
having first heard from him through an advocate. 

With every best wish, 

Sincerely in Christ, 

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch 
Bishop of Joliet 

cc-Reverend Anthony J . Ross 
Most Reverend John T. Steinbock, D.D. 
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE FILE 

RE: Father Anthony Ross 

October 27, 1988 

I met with Father Tony Ross on Wednesday, 
October 26th to discuss his situation. We both had 
quite different perceptions of what has taken place. 
Tony says that he had told me previously that he could 
not accept my limiting of his priestly functions. I 
replied that I was certain that I had made it very 
clear to Tony, as I have with every priest who takes a 
leave of absence, that the leave means "from active 
minis try," and therefore a priest should not function 
as a priest during this leave. I told Tony that I had 
no written record of his saying that he could not 
accept that, nor did I recall his saying that to me. I 
had stated very clearly to him that a leave of absence 
means not functioning as a priest. 

Because of my understanding of a leave, and my 
recollection of our conversation, I felt t hat Tony only 
waited until he went to Santa Rosa before having an 
Advocate write requesting that he be allowed to 
function as a priest. I told him that I felt this was 
the plan from the beginning and that I did not 
appreciate being manipulated in that way . He said that 
he certainly did not intend to manipulate, but felt 
that he had a right to function as a priest, and that I 
had no right to limit that functioning, unless I wished 
to suspend him. 

When we spoke about the letter from the priest 
in the San Francisco Tribunal, \vho was acting as an 
Advocate for Tony, Tony simply said that he had 
attempted to write several letters to me requesting to 
be allowed to function, but either they were all too 
angry, or they were so mealy-mouthed, that he did not 
send them. He had asked several people to help him 
write a letter, which was finally done by the Tribunal 
official from San Francisco. 

I asked Tony what he expec ted to obtain from 
this visit. He said that he \vas asking that he be 
allowed to function as a priest in order to carry on 
his ministry in the prison, namely celebrating 
Eucharist there and hearing confessions, and wearing 

c .··:: r, c.: .o· 
~.J ...... \/ .... J l; 



Released April 2014

( 

FR. ROSS SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO. 288 
Redacted February 2014 ·•• ·• ~. f) c 
TMJA 'v· ·~ 0 ~ 0 1 

2. 

the collar while visiting. I asked if that was a l l he 
intended to do, and he replied "Yes," although he was 
hopeful that I woul d allow him to celebrate Mass and 
help out anywhere in the diocese. I told him that I was 
uncertain what I would do, but that limiting him just 
to saying Mass in prison seemed strange to me. 

I also asked him if i t was his intention to ask 
in June t o be allowed to function in Santa Rosa. He 
said that it was. We then talked about some time 
commitment to that diocese and I asked him if he would 
be willing to come home after a period of time in Santa 
Rosa. He said tha t he was not willing to say that he 
wil l return at that time, but rather that he would 
discuss the matter with me. I then t old him that I had 
considerabl e difficulty in granting any of his 
requests, unless he indicated that he would be wi ll ing 
to return to the diocese after a period of time. I said 
that if I were to accede to his request to function 
now, and then also to function in June as a priest in 
Santa Rosa for a period of time, there would be little 
question in my mind that a strong case could be made 
that I had permi t ted him to function previously for a 
number of years, therefore why not permanently. Tony 
said that he simply could not make a definite decision 
that he woul d return to Joliet after serving in Santa 
Rosa . I pointed out that the likelihood would be that 
after serving there for a number of years, he would 
have become very acclimated to the place, have found 
friends, and it would not be much of a choice, choosing 
between Jolie t and Santa Rosa. 

We again talked for a long time about his 
desire to go to Santa Rosa. I said that I understood 
the necessity for him to make some personal decisions 
about his life , but asked him also about his commitment 
to the Diocese of Joliet and what that meant to him. He 
said that he wanted to go to Santa Rosa, because he 
feels very much "at home t here," since 1975 when he 
first visited there . He also wished to work in rural 
ministry , in prison ministry, or serve the Native 
Americans. These last two were a revelation t o me, but 
Tony insists that he had mentioned them to me 
previously. 

I to l d him that I did not see how I could grant 
his ini t ial request unless he were wil l ing to make some 
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commitment t o return t o the diocese . I brought up the 
f act that 11111111111 had said that Tony should not be 
allo\ved to~in San t a Rosa as a priest . Tony 
c laims that - has withdrawn from his si t uati on , 
bec ause he has not counselled him for several years and 
had no objection to his gow· n to San t a Rosa. I asked 
Tony to ge t in touch with and to have him send 
me a l etter t o that effect. ony asked if tha t would be 
sufficient to convince me to allow him to go there . I 
said that it would certain l y elimina t e one of the 
obstacles I had, although I s t ill was not willing to 
simply grant him carte blanche to go to Santa Rosa. 

I further told Tony that if he would soon be 
a llowed t o function as a pries t, I would find it 
necessary to speak directly with Bishop Steinbock and 
e xplain everything that I knew about Tony's situation . 
I also indicated that were Bishop St e inbock to accept 
him, even on a temporary bas is, that I would expec t 
that Santa Rosa would assume a l l responsibility for him 
and that Joliet would not be obligated for health 
benefits, retirement, liabili ty or any particular need 
that might arise . 

Tony said that one of the r easons he had chosen 
Santa Rosa, also , was that it would be near some of the 
couns elors from the House of Affirmation and some of 
the priests with whom he was famil iar . I t old him that 
I was not aware that this reason had been offered at 
any time previously, although Tony says it was . 

· ently he has met with Sis t er -
whom he knew at the House of Aff i rmat1on. 

From what I can gather, Tony was working in a 
food distribution center for approximately $100 a 
month , but is now earning $700 a month. He i ndicat ed 
that he did not take a job because Bishop Steinbock had 
told him t hat if I allowed him to function as a priest, 
he did not want Tony to be a part - time priest , 
functioning only on Sunday and working during the week. 

Evidently during all of this t i me Tony has been 
very angry because I wou ld not allow him to function as 
a priest, although Bishop Steinbock was willing to have 
him. He said t hat I had approached Bishop Steinbock at 

289 
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Col l egeville and told h im t hat Tony was in Santa Rosa 
and that he should not be allowed to function as a 
priest. Unfortunately, I have no recollection of 
approaching Bishop Steinbock on that matter . I be l ieve 
what happened was that he asked me about Tony Ross and 
I t old him that it was my practice not to allow priests 
who are on a leave of absence to function as a priest . 
He said he was willing to abide by that. 

I offered Tony the possibility of rural or 
prison minis try here , although he did not express any 
interest in pursuing that. He feels that he must assume 
some responsibility for decisions in his life . We 
talked a li ttl e about his counselor here and his 
recommendation that Tony go to San ta Rosa. I told Tony 
that I felt his counselor here was making a legitimate 
recommendation, but was not aware of Catholic pract ice 
regarding incardination, etc . I told Tony that I would 
be in agreement to allow him to go to Santa Rosa for a 
time, but that he would have to agree to return to 
Jo l iet at the end of that time . I also told Tony that I 
did not feel he was making any concession or 
accommodation regarding his decision . 

We l eft the matter with Tony intending to get 
in touch with 111111111111111 my proposal that I would 
do some furthe~ony r epeated that he had 
no ill feelings, and I assured him that I had none 
either. We both thought that we were right and are 
trying to find some \vay to resolve what has become a 
di l emma . 

I shoul d mention that earlier on in the 
conversation, I expressed some disappointment that Tony 
had not even bo thered to acknowledge a f inancial gift 
when he left the diocese . He apo l ogi zed for that and 
said that he had i ntended to do that, but then fe l t 
uncomfortable doing it when he was experiencing such 
frustration and anger at not being able to function as 
a priest. He said that he really misses not being able 
to celebrate Euchar i st . He asked \vhy I ,.,as being so 
willful in not allowing him to function as a priest. I 
replied that I had made it very c lear to him beforehe 
l eft that i t was his cho ice to choose not t o function 
as a priest by taking a leave of absence . He said that 
he \vanted a leave of absence but did no t agr ee to the 
curtailment of his priestly func tion. 

(A copy of this memo will be sent to Tony for 
his verification of wha t took place . ) 

Most R~end J oseph L. Irnesch 



CONFIOBNTIAt 

E M 0 R A N D U M 

T{): .B·ishop ,Joseph 

Bishop 

RE: Father A. J. Ross 
... 

We· first talked ab.Qut parish. Things seem ' to 
be gotng incredibly well. J. recently asked the 
eecretary if he is missing sometninq and not doing 
something be i~ supp~sed to be ~doing. She , said he wasn't, 
why? Be · said he just can•t believe things are going as 
smoothly as they are, and she said she felt the same. The 
~taff se~ms to be workin9 well toge1!her . ... ~as a bit 
more pr_essur:-e because he is tne a;ating:- reli~ious ed 
coordinator. A .. J. said the nun who ·had been fired by 
IIIII (and it was the right decision> nad written a letter 
to"""'t'he teachers that; re-enkindled a bit of upset among 
thEim; but A. J. feels it will handle· itself and t.fle poor 
woman witt do ~ore harm to hersel f than to the parish by 
cont:fnuing this. 

. . . 
I asked ·abou-t - Tony is concerned about . , 

but thinks that he is"""Fl"aildling the sftuat ion well. !Oily 
has tried to help him, and has also told him that~ must 
have eomeone with wttom he can talk: things out. · - does 
have a spiritual director with whom he does· talk. Tony 
encourages him in this, and tells him to see either him or 
~omebody. Tony fla~ ext;>ressed ·-his own openness to t-alk 
anytime - 'Wants to. Tony does feel that his own 
experience at the House of Af~ir~ation has fielped him halp 
other peqple needing help. 

I asked Tony how he is doing himself. Be thinks 
he's doing al~ right. He knows what his limitat_ions are, 
ana knows how 'to take care of ·himself. I :gather he h.as 
not gotten away as JPUCh as he .might like tor but he also 
is _not putt~ng : himself under more .,stress than~ can 
hanale. He ha~ told the geople that both .he and Ill mu~t 
have a da:y off.~ and he wi~l or-dina.rily see t:e it that· C:tiat 
happens. · · • · 



M~~ re: ~ather A. J. RQss Ma.rch 2, 1~90 

·· · · I then asked ~ony why he haq ct~lked ,to._ ab;llt 
a. month 'before tfi!s incident, and · h~d told li'I"iii"'le' would 
havEr ·to go to the _ Bishop if - didn ·~·t qet some help. :r 
ask€d what the signs were . Be ·said IIIII had been 
drinking . A time or two he went to a . you~eting, and 
the y6uth minist~r asked him tQ leave, because he 
obv~ously had had too much to drink. The secretary also 
h~d n9ticed it a few times . I believe -they said Henry :was 
incob-erent a time ot' .two. A couple of others who work 
cJosely with the staff also had noticed it. A. J. does 
not- think - is &n a lcono 1 ic , -but t.hat he was ju-st 
drinkin<gJ too muc~ under a great ge~l of tension ~'fid 
pr~ssure. A. J. also noticed co~ity tn - · · They 
wer-e goin9 to furnish- a room, an~ went to about five 
or six stores within three days, buy~ng furniture , taking 
it -back, getting more, etc. It was something that simply 
did. not require that· kind of urgent treatment. E:v.idently 
the_re were a couple o-f instances like that . - had to 
do yesterday what really didn't have to be done for 
several weeks. A. - J., probably ' lrom his Bouse of 
Aff-irmation leat:'ning ,_ simply recognized signs of stress: 
Th-ere was no indieation. of anything lik-e the incident" t.hat 

~ happened, but simply i::hat tlie man was un.de.r a great qeal 
of pre.ssure ang n-eeded to get some help. A. J. figutfed 
the ' upcoming sabbatical would be · what . was needed·, 
esp~cially with the availability of co~nselin.g during it. 

Finally, I. repeated my question of a month ago: 
"Qoes A. J. think a new pastor shoulq be sent in before 
June .. " Re does riot. He thinks both he and Joe are 
handling the situatien, and the stab(lity and tranqaili~y 
of the situation . Now is better ·than the upset of 
b~inging ,in a new ·pafs.t.ot at tllis time . l then asked r.._. -..J . 
wfiat -kind of an assignment he was -looking for hims~f{, 
with the hope that we- might be able to name him as pas·tor. 
a·e ,.surprised me by saying pe has _thought and prayed much 
over this, sees it ~ :po~tic that St. Isidore was a farmer 
and b.e always wanted a farm parish. Though he has always 
d!:f!.C!med of a little country par-ish., he i$ quite · 
comfortable at St . Isidore's 1 th i nks he i's doing a goqd 
job, a~ad that the p·arishioners also · -think so, and would 
like- to be. consider-ed. ~or the pasto,rate of St. Isidore•s. 
If tnat is to be th~ case, he tllinks - 'it would help , ~he 
stability of the pa~ish . to have this:·a nrrounced before"'='the 
June appo intments: · ~ 



Memo re: . Father A • . J. Rosa -3- March 2, _19.90 
• .. -t 

I told. ~im ~ I ·wo~ld bring hts request to the 
Pe-rsonne.l Board, but pointed out that .it would .be highJ.y 
unusual to give one of the ' two larges~ parishes in the 
diocese as t he fir~arisll for a new past;or. He 
responded that - · - got a big parish as his first 
one . A. J. said h e has been aft irme d by r&any of tile 
parishioners, staff . and , board, and t~ld me . that he thinks 
some of t ne board wi)l urge that we 

appoint him pastor when t~ Personn~ Board comes to m~et 
with the parish counci.l:, but he just wanted me to know 
t hat· he has not put · them up to t .his. ', They h~ve · c.ome 
.forward with it ·on their own . ·r to-ld A.. J . that ll::he · 
reaction of th.e pre-S!>yterate woula be a factor to t.~-e­
into consideration, but surely not the determining factGr~ · 
It ~e been then that he pointed out tne assignment 
of __... ~ ~ , 

-
1 asked A. J. what kind of an assignment he wocrld 

·like ·.if he doesn 1 t ge.t St. Isidore's. r pointed out that 
t:he c1o~est we could come to a : rural parish of those 
already knovn to be open would be St. Anthony ' s .in 
FranJc'fort and Immae~l~te Conception i11;; Morris . He said . 
Bisqop Imesch had mentioned Immaculate ~ Conception ·in ­
Morr is in some ' context, and he would be open to 
considering that. L pointed out there · might be a mor e 
rural parish open up in a domino effect . 

Bi shop 
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Reverend Anthony Ross 
St. Charles Bo rromeo Parish 
1135 Dan i el Drive 
Bensenville, IL 60106- 3484 

Dear Tony , 

January 22, 1993 

In accord •Iii t h our conversat i on I am g ranting 
you a leave of absence, effective Sunday , Febr uary 
21st. I regret having to write this letter but I 
understand the reasons for your request. I wi l l 
certainly mee t ~ith you before you leave. 

During t his time I would ask t hat you not 
celebrate the Eucharist. I relieve you o f your 
respons ibili ty to r ecite t he Divine Office and ask t ha t 
you spend somet1me each day in prayer a nd meditation. 

wishes . 
Be assured of my prayers f or you and my best 

Sincerely i n Chri st , 

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch 
Bishop of Jolie t 

be-Bishop Roger Kaf fer 

321 
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29 January 1993 

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch , D.D . 
Bishop of Joliet 
425 Summi t Str eet 
Joliet , I L 60435-7193 

Dear Bishop Imesch: 

1135 Daniel Drive 
Bensenville, illinois 60106-3484 

708/860-1120 

322 
:'• .. -, "'9 b .. ~ . : -
.J - \._ u 

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter dated January 22, 1993. I 
received it on January 26 , 1993. 

I am in the process of consulting with civil and canonical counsels as to 
what choices and future directions I will be able to pursue . I hope that 
negotiations will be helpful in resolving some of t hese difficulties . 

Know that you are in my prayers . Please keep me, my family , and the staff 
and peopl e of St. Charles in yours. 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

A. }~ 
Pastor 
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~~ Chancery 

425 Summit St 
Joliet, Illinois 60435 

- er 

July 16, 1993 

·"' .. , ;·\ Jlli:. tr 
•._: ·~ t; "iv ~ 

81 S-722-6606 
Fax 81 5-722-6602 

County of Sonoma Hall of Justice 
600 Administration Drive, Room 103-J 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 

Dear Mr. IIIII, 
It is our policy only to verify a person's 

employment with the Diocese of Joliet. 

Reverend Anthony Ross ministered in the Diocese of 
Joliet from 1972 - 1993. 

Thank you for your understanding of our policy in 
this matter. 

Sincerely, 

~ d ~4:;~~/ £%r--:-' 

Sister Judith A. Davies, OSF 
Chancellor 
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Dear Fr. Roger Kaffer: 

(~ .··, .-! II 1/16 .._, ""' ,..,.. ~u 

February 28. 1994 

In our discussion concerning Fr. Anthony J . Ross and Fr. 
Larry Mull ins on Tuesday. .January 1 2 , 1993. I consul t .ed you 
in confidence as a pr-iest.. I wish t .o have t .hat confidence 
respec ted. 

Slnce.re.ly. 



FR. ROSS;f'SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO. 330 
Redacted February 2014 
TMJA 
Released April2014 

May 11, 1994 

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL 

Dear Tony: 

In a lawsu~t brought by a plaintiff agBinst 
another priest and t ne diocese, a court order has ~eeo 
entered requin.ng the diocese to produce any documen·rs­
concerning any clergy wh1.ch contain allegat1ons , 
admissions or even inquiries about the sexual abuse of 
children. 

S1nce. as you know, there have been such 
a !legations, pertinen t documents from your file had to 
be turoed over. In this initial stage , our attorney 
was able to obtain from the judge a ruling that the 
oames could be deleted of all persons involved: 
priestsJ children and those coming forward with such 
allegations or 1nqu1r1es . 

Bishop Imesch did alert the Presbyteral Council to 
tnis possib1lity, so you may already be aware of i t. 
However. we wanted to be sure that you are aware of 
this. There is no need for you to take any action at 
this t1me. but you may want to consult with Hr. James 
Byrne , our diocesan attorney. or another attorney about 
tnis. 

With cordial personal regards and with a plea 
and a prom:tse of cont1oued mutual prayers always , I 
remain 

RLK : bjd 

Sincerely yours in the Sacred Heart, 

Most Reverend Roger L. Kaffer 
Auxil ia ~y Bishop of Joliet 
Vicar General 
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DIOCESE OF SANTA ROSA 
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SANTA R03A. CAL.IFORNJA 

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch 
Diocese of Joliet 

July 13, 1997 

The Chancery Office 
425 Summit Street 
Joliet , Illinois 60435 

Dear Joe, 

I am writing to inform you that 

FR. ANTHONY J. ROSS 
24-A Ursuline Road 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 

has officially reques t ed incardination into the Diocese of Santa Rosa. 
Enclosed is his formal request to you for excardination from the Diocese 
of Joliet. 

With this letter I am formally requesting excardination for Fr. Anthony Ross 
so that the Diocese of Santa Rosa is allowed to incardinate him. We have done 
the necessary investigations on his background, the relevant letters of scrutiny 
from the people and priests he has served with in this Diocese, and the obligatory 
consultation with the Personnel Board and the Priests' Council. All are in favor 
of his incardination, and I concur with that . 

We would need some determination about his retirement assets from the Diocese of 
Joliet, and if the Diocese of Santa Rosa should pay into your plan or place him 
on ours permanently for one third of his future benefits. Any assistance on the 
determination of this question would be helpful. 

Thank you , Joe, for your consideration into this matter . 

Bishop of Santa Rosa 



. FR. ROSS SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO. ~ 
Redacted February 2014 . 
TMJA 
Released April2014 

• • • t . .. , ..., - .... ~ Z'C 
~ ,_. u ":l 

August 28, 1997 

Reverend Anthony Ross --Santa Rosa, CA 

Dear Tony, 

Thanks for your letter, enclosed in such a wonderful envelope! 
Thank you for your kindness. I look forward to enjoy the fruit of your land. 
I smile as I look back on our conversation of several years ago about your 
going to California. So much for the wisdom of bishops and the plans of 
God! 

I am hopeful that things will go well here in Joliet, but I am not 
optimistic, especially in view of the Dallas decision. I do not think there is 
much of a case, but if it does go to court there is no telling what a jury 
might decide. I think their lawyer has an exaggerated amount in his mind. 

I am certainly glad that things are going so well for you in 
Santa Rosa. I am grateful, as I know you must be, for someone like Ill I 
know that he appreciates your ministry. 

Sometime, either you or II should notify me with regard to 
your pension plans. The likelihood is that both II and I will not be around 
when you are ready to retire and it would be good to have something on 
file. 

As of now, I do not know of any bishops meetings being 
scheduled in your area, but if there are, I will certainly get in touch with 
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August 28, 1997 2 

you. If you should get home and have time it would be good to get together 
for breakfast or just for a few minutes. 

Prayers for you and keep me in your prayers also. 

Sincerely in Christ, 

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch 
Bishop of Joliet 
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Most Reverend Daniel F. Walsh 
Diocese of Santa Rosa 
320 Tenth Street 
P.O. Box 1297 
Santa Rosa, CA 95402-1297 

Dear Bishop Walsh, 

April17, 2002 

Enclosed is the file of Reverend Anthony J. Ross. Bishop lmesch 
asked that I inform you that it is possible that the file may not be complete 
because Auxiliary Bishop Roger Kaffer may have some documents in his 
possession not included in this mailing. 

Bishop Kaffer will be returning to the Chancery tomorrow morning. 
At that time, I will send you via fax any documentation missing from this 
shipment. 

May God bless you. 

With every best wish, I am 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

Sister Judith A Davies, OSF 
Chancellor 
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April16, 2002 
For Immediate Release 

Contact: 

DIOCESE OF SANTA ROSA CONFIRJ."\-18 STATUS OF DETENTION :VIINISTRY 
PRIEST 

The Diocese of Santa Rosa today confumed that Rev. Anthony Ross, wb.o heads the 
Detention Ministry, has served as an active priest in this diocese since his arrival here 
in 1993. 

Reports surfaced today that Father Ross, who formerly served in the Diocese of Joliet. IL. 
had been named in a 1983 allegation of sexual misconduct WHh a teenage boy. No 
charges were filed at that time. According to the Herald lou mal in Jolie[, parents of the 
victim are now demanding that he be removed from active ministry within the Church. 
The Diocese has informed the Sonoma County District Attorney and the Sheriff of the 
issues now being raised, and will cooperate fully in any invesligation. 

Speaking for the Diocese, Deirdre Frontczak noted chat Father Ross \\'as not transferred 
by his former bishop, but came to Santa Rosa at his own iuitia£ive after leaving Joliet in 
1993. His assignments he:re have included Detention :Ministry and AIDS Ministry 
Outreach (Al\10), but no parish assigrunents during the past ten years. In response to 
questions regarding his current status, diocesan attorney Dan Galvin stated that "We have 
had no previous knowledge of the emerging allegations, and are unaware of any current 
complaints regarding Father Ross's conduct in this Diocese. Consistent with diocesan 
policy, the matter has been referred to the SensitiYe Issues Committee for their :review 
this week. Bishop 'Walsh has asked them to recommend an appropriate course of action." 

# # # 
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• Fonnerty of Joliet: 
Rev. Anthony J. ;Ross, 
now in California, 
accused ot sex abuse 
By Ted Slollik 
STAFFWA~ 

J0UET-A priest who served 
at the Cathedral of St. 'Raymond in 
the 1970s is facing suspension 
today by the Diocese of Santa 
Rosa, Calif., for allegedly sexually 

abusing a 15-year~ld Joliet boy in 
1981. 

ifhe Rev. Anthony J, Rosf! is 
director of detention •Jninlstry and 
has worked in AIDS Ministry 
Outreach in California, but has 
had no parish asslgnrnents during 
the past decade, the diocese said 
in a statement 

"We have had no previous 
knowledge of the emerging 
allegations, and are unaware of 
any current complaints regarding 
Father Ross' conduct in this 
diocese,~ said Dan Galvin, an 
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Mayo.t calls for investment 
in development 
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attorney for the diocese. 
Also Wednesday, the three 

~ishops of the Joliet Diocese 
Jssue<l a statement apologi.zing-for 
angry remarks that Ross' brother, 
the Rev. Richard Ross, pastor ofSt 
Bernard Church in Joliet, made to 

+ Turn to PRIEST, A7 

Inside 
• Prosecutors aYseSS time limits 
on trying sex cases. A7 
• Bisllbp speaks on sex abuse. A7 

Rev. AntllonJ J. 
Ross, accused 
of sexually 
abusing Joliet 
boy 21 years 
ago. 

Bishops' statement '· Z 
Statement from the bishops of the Diocese of Joliet Q 
Our profound apology for Father Richard A~' statements Wh1ch 

l)re absolutely contrary. to ~r beliefs and sensitiviiles and' all that 
we stand for. 

All can attest to Father Richard Ross' lifelong excenent reputation 
for faith-filled and declcated ministry, especially to those most In W 
n~. ~ 

Therefore, we cannot reconctle his statements with his exem-~ 
plary ministry, nor can we attempt to explain them. 

We can only apologize on behl)lf of ourselves, the clergy and all 
of our parishioners to all victims, their families and to an who are 
hurt by What was said. 
Most RMrtad Joseph L lmescH, Most R.,....1d llopr L llaffer 
Most lleftrend --E. Flbprald : 

2 
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PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL 

D~ 'fou./J.n {~~'/y 

. ·. _ . l ~st YQP J9wtd rpy "~g C~d" on yoq.r door t4atl -left l believe on,e 4.lght. t~ -w~~k. 

.! ~tp,p~-~~aye.~~t_ li~en abJ_e te t!~t.b~~k ~~11\lS~ I've oe~_!i tl~~PR ¢-v~& tti~~ ~~-~o.atio!lf3 
. 'Q~ li>fli~~ ·cm~nu~~nts. J:lqt 1 did Wanf t~ 'l5$ilte you,~a1J ~~ctn(!}t eye? kAoV{J:qr f~<gs ~(A. J. 
R~~ was ~pmg p~sen lll19iSf!Y a;s a_pn~st(se~ ~nclo~d ~Jippm_g) .. t kri~w th~ f!ept!d N;~ws }h o~¢ 
editio~ srud I had lied to you m 1993 •. an4 I did pot. but r ~~~~ PQ mtentio~ of !ell!D~ ~~~at. I 
.h~ve known_, loved and respected both of you smce ygu were ld~ aqd 1 ~ do. I .{lpPl9@~ once 
again to both of you and to your children for the absolutely jnexcusable behavior of pri~stS. I can 
remember as a deacon bein_g told by Mopsignor Foley, our rector:_ "Never put a chastjble o.Q. pver 
a mortal sin." I was absolutely scandalized because I could not believe that a priest wo~d ever 
commit a roortal sin. I had a lot tQ learn! 

My one consolation is that not only has Christ died, but He has also risen. 

Enclosed find a newspaper artide you may ot may n9t have seen. 

rr I can ever help you in any way at any time, please don't hesitate to call. In !hese last 
weeks, I have been praying for you and_your f~ly explicitly and by name many, many ~es, ~d 
always at every Confumation Mass." Pleas~ pray for ine. 

. With cordial personal regards, aiJ.d with a plea and a p~mise of cop.tinucd ~u~ pr~yers 
always, I remain 

RLK:bjd 

Enclosure 

Sincerely yours in the Sacred Heart, 

M;est Reverend Roger .}:... Ka:ffer 
Auxiliary Bishop of Joliet 

p.s. I presume you still have bot4 my horne number~ number. The office number 
is at the top of this p age. My home mnnber is__.. 

p.p.s. Though I marked this letter ''Personal & Confidential," I would have no objection to your 
sharing it with your immediate family. 

•' 
I 

" , 

·: 
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A 36-year-<>ld Joliet-area man says ''organization that was one of the 

Anthony Ross molested him twice in ffrst groups devoted to survivors of 
.. .11 1981·- not 1983. The molestations clergy abuse. On ian. 14, 1993, the 

;n m Paee Al · 't·~ If 3 'I' --6 allegedly happened in a residence at young man met with Bishop Joseph 
~ · ~ P- StPeter Church in Itasca and-at a Irnesch, head of the ~oliet Diocese, 

. cabin in l.ake·Geneva, Wis. The man and was ail'gered by Imesch's 
The Herald News this week in contacted The Herald News and "torgive and,foFget" attitude. 
response to an inquiry about the shared handwritten letters that he "(Imesch) assured me that 

, abuse cJahn. · · claims Ross wrote from California in Father Ross would ·no longer be a 
,.lAnthony Ro.s.s .. b .th·e fifth 1983. priest," tJhe man• •sa·id. "I •was 

~ r.eligious figure ,associated witl:l The Joliet Diocese sent Ross to insistent about that point." 
: the Jol'iet IHocese to face CalifomiainJanuary1983toundergo , In his statement Sunday to the 
~ disclpline ,since Aprll '5 'because ·of therapy for sexual misconduct, Joliet's Diocese's estimated 620;000 
' past,claipts of,sexuahbuse. .• documents sh·ow. However, the Catholics, Imesch encourages 

On Wednesday, the Diocese of Joliet. boy's claim was not reported people who suffered abuse years 
·Joliet said S3ntaRosa Bishop Daniel to the diocese until February 1983, ago to approach the dioc~se for 
·walshplaaed Ross on ad:nlihistrative· when the boy's parents discovered counseling. But attorneys and 
. leave in response to a new report .of letters that Ross sent the youth survivors' gr.oups say that's the 
sexual misconduct that allegedly while undergoing counseling tor wrong thing to. do, since it starts the 
occurre(i'in 1983. ·' sexual miseonduct · clock ticking on the statute of 

The SanarRosar Diocese said· that In one letter, dated Jan.l6, 1983, limitations. Elven if the ab'use 
conq-ary to the Jplie~ Dioces~'s the author wrote: "Get· somebody occurred years. ago, a victim can 
statement, :Ross ts still an active to take some pictures of you report the cn~e to local law 
priest · clothed and unclothed (so to say) enforcement the moment he 
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would respond to details of the \ (/) 
allegation and the diocese's ' i (/) 
response to abuse claims ·later in· ! (/), 
the week. , ! 0 

the' man's parents 'today are still ! )> 
ang~red' .. oy 'wh'at they consider !1 z 
Imesch's arroga•nce ,and ,j 
insensitivity toward survivo.rs of i , 
abuse. His motiher said she met ! ;tJ 
many years ago with Imesch, who ! 0 
,reportedly, told her he was,appalled l 3: 
at her inability to fqrgive RoSs. i 
. "I. ~aid 'I was appalled' at your ! :::;j 
.mabilltytofacethefuct:thatouryoung ~ ..... 
~Ys are being raped," the mother f m 
srud. 1 i 0 

Imesch 'has declliled requests for · ! -
an in-person interview with 'Fhe ! 0 
Herald News, .bt;t Davies saidpn ; 0 
Wednesday that she would relay the m 
newspaper's mostrecentrequest . 1 (/) 

The man's father said he's, tired ot m 
the Catholic Church's ineffective O 
response to the issUe ofsexualtabuse. 

"They're focusing 'on the good , , 
priests ... instead ohaying,.1..efs clean( C-
the ***-damn closet and get these 0 
clowns out of here,"' the father said. 1 C 

''He:s,on~a ·restricted ministny. His so I can see how you're doing and·I diseovers it caused' him harm. 
status· has not changed at thi,s point won't forget what you look like. 'The counseling is their way of 
iD time;" said Deirdre Frontczak, Take care and say hello to your ensuring that never again can you 

' communications director for 'the family and the ldds I know for me. come torwa:rd. That's their way'of 
" Santa• Rosa Diocese. The· dioeese's . Love Ft. Ross." sealing· these (court) files," said 
sensitive-issues committee meet~ · In' 1992 the Joliet-area man Joliet attorney Keith Aeschliman. Ted Slowik can be reached at 
today and,:eoutd decide·to place Ross attended a' conference sponsored Sister Judith Davies, chancellor, (815) ,729-6053 or via e-mail at 

m ..... 
t:··an·administrative<leave, she said. by The Link-Up, a Cnicago-based said Wednesday tllaf the diocese tslowik@senl.com. ,~ 

[
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OFFICE OF THE BISHOP 

J\1EMORANDUM 
FOR THE FILE 

RE: Father Anthony Ross 

ouo44B 

May 28,2002 

an oy. He had become friends with Father Anthony Ross 
because both of them had an interest in fish. Father had a 15 gallon tank, 
evidently a large one for that time, in his room. 

One day, Father Ross took - o his room to see the fish. 
Father excused himself and went and changed into summer shorts and a t­
shirt. - said that he was stunned because he had never seen a priest out 
of uniform before. 

After watching the fish for awhile, Father Ross invited him to 
take a seat. There was only one chair in the room, a rather large high backed 
leather chair, which Father Ross was using. - said he felt uncomfortable, 
but did sit on the corner of the chair. - said that nothing occurred, at 
least not with him. He was uncertain whether he should pursue this "foggy" 
memory to discover if anything had occurred. 

I told him that if this ~t him I would suggest that 
he see a counselor. I had in mind - , a member of our Review 
Committee. I mentioned the possibility of seeing a therapist who serves on 
our Review Committee several times to- but he eventually said that he 
thinks he is -finished with it. 

He wanted this to be his "contribution" to the diocese. He said 
that he was not looking for money. He loves his Church and does not want 
to see anything more happen to it. He simply wanted to bring this forward 
and make me aware of it. 

425 SUMMIT STREET JOLIET, CLLINOIS 60435 
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but wondered if perhaps something had 
happened to him with Father Ross. 

He said that he had told no one about the incident in Father 
Ross' room. I was the only one he had ever told. I think he left feeling 
comforted that he had shared whatever information he had. 

~-;?£!:_ Bisho!);ph L. Imesch 

be-Bishop Roger Kaffer 
Bishop James Fitzgerald 
Mr. James Byrne 
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Diocese of Joliet 
Chancery 

425 Summit St. 
Joliet, Illinois 60435 

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL 

815-722-6606 
Fax 815-722-6602 

Feast of St. Aloysius Gonzaga, S.J. 

Ji!J/11' /)()~ 
Addte~t? 

O~~ti:l.1_,d 

Dear J& 17,.. .t1o e. 

June 21, 2002 

I want to thank you! The final version of the Charter for the Protection of Children and 
Young People accepted by the Conference of U. S. Bishops last week was stricter than the 
original draft version. And I think you, through me, were very instrumental in that happening. 

Jolt~~. th ~ you had a profound impact on me when we talked several years ago. When I 
received the draft version earlier, I wrote both to the Conference of Bishops and to every single 
Bishop, Archbishop and Cardinal in the country, urging a stricter policy - which prevailed. One 
Archbishop told me he had disagreed until he received my letter, and I convinced him. But I just 
want you to know that you helped convince me./IJ/." this may be of little consolation to you, 
but I just wanted you to know. IJ,~ 

I continue to pray for you and your family every day. Once again, ifl can ever help you, 
please don't hesitate to call on me. 

With cordial personal regards, and with a plea and a promise of continued mutual prayers 
always, I remain 

RLK:bjd 

cc: ; :}?.k~~ /J., t {;.,.., 'It( 

be: Bishop Joseph L. Imesch 
Bishop James E. Fitzgerald / 
Sister Judith Davies, O.S.B. 
Mr. James C. Byrne 

Sincerely yours in the Sacred Heart, 

+- e,- -1(. *-
Most Reverend Roger L. Kaffer 
Auxiliary Bishop of Joliet 
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March 2, 2004 

CONFIDENTIAL 

TO: Bishop Roger L. Kaffer 

FROM: Bishop Joseph L. Imesch 
.. 

RE: 
.. 
•' 

As I mentioned to you, I received a letter from Bishop Dan Walsh regarding a 
canonical trial for Tony Ross. I spoke to Dan regarding this matter. Evidently, Dan 
initiated a process for laicization for Tony and he is contesting that. He said that both 
you and I will be interviewed, either in Joliet or by phone, regarding this matter. The 
alleged victim will also be interviewed. I don't know how to go about getting an 
address and phone number for him. I certainly can't call his family, but wondered if 
you might feel comfortable in doing that or, at least, in writing to them. Dan asks if 
there are others who should also be called as witnesses. Whatever you can do to 
provide any information would be helpful. Many thanks. 

Bishop Joseph L. Imesch 
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March 8, 2004 

Most Reverend Daniel F. Walsh, D.D. 
Bishop of Santa Rosa 
P. 0. Box 1297 
Santa Rosa, CA 9 5402-1297 

Dear Bishop Walsh, 

I received your letter concerning the penal judicial trial to be 
held in the case of Reverend Anthony Ross. 

The young man involved, :jf,11 /JtJ e. as far as I know, lives 
at ;(}ddt,,? otf'1,f!~v' His phone number is /fou,. ~ 1/v~/,~ 

DM-Mo-~ 
His parents might also be willing to be interviewed. They are 

.I/ , - ff .~- ..u Their 
f'Vf//'1< a,..A. ar/t/~'fS' t11,_ ..le/t:n. ~ItU'~('~·~. ~tl'fq7'61' 
pUVUC UUUlUCl J J 

jh,~ ;f/ul"/blr tP {- )~!,, tl~ ~ ~rr,./s ~,-.,,lf~o/. 

I do not know if either the young man or his parents will be 
willing to be interviewed. There is a great deal of anger that continues, I 
think, until this day. The parents say that I promised that Tony Ross would 
never again be in ministry. I do not remember saying that, but I certainly 
could have. If I said it, I may have meant in this diocese, but I do not 
remember ever saying that. As you know, once a thing is said, it takes on a 
life of its own. I know that the newspapers here have reported what the 
parents said, namely, that Tony Ross would never be in ministry again. 

In writing to them, or contacting them, I think it would be very 
important to make clear that you are requesting laicization for Father Ross 
and that before it would be granted, the Congregation for the Doctrine of the 
Faith requires a judicial trial. I think that if they knew they had an 
opportunity to give testimony that would assure that Tony would be laicized 
they might be willing to cooperate. 
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I wish you well. I just want to repeat, that you, or whoever 
contacts these individuals, should be prepared for a great deal of anger. 

If I can be of any further help, please let me know. 

With every best wish, 

Sincerely in Christ, 

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch 
Bishop of Joliet 
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DIOCESE OF SANTA ROSA 
CHANCERY OFF ICE 

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch 
Catholic Diocese of Joliet 
425 Summit Street 
Joliet, lllinois 60435 

Dear Bishop Imesch: 

P 0 BOX 1297 

SANTA ROSA , C 4\.IFORNIA 
95402 12117 

February 24, 2004 

PHONi (707) 545· 76 I 0 

FAX (707) 542·9702 

000460 ' 

Last summer I submitted a preliminary investigation to the Congregation for the 
Doctrine of the Faith in the case of Reverend Anthony Ross, an incardinated priest of this 
diocese, who has been accused of the sexual abuse of a minor when he was an 
incardinated priest of the Diocese of Joliet, illinois. 

Earlier this year the Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith directed me to 
hold a penal judicial trial in this case. Presently I am in the process of establishing a 
court of three judges from outside this diocese to ensure impartiality, and I have directed 
the promoter of justice to prepare the libellus. When the court officials have been duly 
appointed, the libellus submitted, and the respondent cited in accord with the norms of 
law, then the witnesses named in the libellus will be cited. You and Bishop Kaffer have 
been named as witnesses. 

My expectation is that the court will ask for an auditor from this diocese to 
interview all the witnesses (both the petitioner's and the respondent's). The auditor may 
conduct a personal interview with you in Joliet or do it by phone. I know you and Bishop 
Kaffer will cooperate. In additio~ the alleged victim will be interviewed. Could you 
provide me with a current address and phone number for him? Are there others whom 
you believe we should name as witnesses? 

This has been difficult for Father Ross who is on administrative leave and for the 
diocese which since 1994 has faced one scandal after another. But God is good and his 
presence is our hope. 

Should you have any questions do not hesitate to contact me. 

With every best wish, I am 

Your Brother and Servant in the Lord, 

F __f;/.JL___ 
Reverend Daniel F. Walsh 
Bishop of Santa Rosa in California 
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P.O. BOX 1 2 97 

SANTA ROSA. CALIFORNIA 
95402- 1297 

March 11, 2004 

PHON( (707) 566-3325 

FAX (707 ) 566-3310 

DUC4€1 

Mot Reverend Joseph L. lmesch 
Diocese of Joliet 
425 Summit Street 
Joliet, IL 60435 

Dear +Joe: 

Thank you for your letter of March 8, 2004, giving me the information 
concerning TD6,- l'~c; 3nd his family. Be assured by Judicial Vicar will take 
great care in dealing with this person and his parents. Hopefully, it will not stir up 
a hornets nest. I appreciate your help in this and I will keep you informed as 
things develop. 

Wishing you the best, I am 

DFW/ph 

Your Brother and Servant in the Lord, 

Most Reverend Daniel F. Walsh 
Bishop of Santa Rosa 

MAR 1 5 2004 
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DIOCESE OF SANTA ROSA 
THE TH.JBUNi\.L 
Pose Office Box 1297 • Santa Rosa, California 95402 • (707) 566-33 70 • Fax (707) 566-3385 

Most Reverend Joseph hnesch 
Bishop of the Diocese of Joliet 
425 Summit Street 
Joliet, IL 60435 

Dear Bishop Imesch : 

September 28,2004 

000462 

First of all I wish to thank you for your gracious welcome when I met with you in your 
office on September 14th. I enjoyed a delightful lunch with Bishop Schlarman and some 
of your staff. 

Enclosed is the transcript of your testimony for the penal judicial process in the case of 
Father Tony Ross, a priest of the Diocese of Santa Rosa, which you gave when I 
interviewed you. I ask that you review the transcript carefully and make any additions, 
corrections, deletions etc., that you deem necessary. 

One matter that needs to be clarified is Lhat Father R.pss was at the House of Affirmation, 
Montara, California, from December 29, 1982 to November 8, 1983. The accusation of 
sexual abuse by.- 'J,Jfl lltt '- was not made until 1983 after Father Ross had sent a 
letter to jilt" I". ... ·hc{t w~s discovered by his parents who in turn learned from f8n, ~"' of 
the sexual abuse and then came to you. The question is: why did Father Ross go to this 
therapy in 1982 when this particular accusation had not come to light. Was there another 
accusation? Is there anything in the records? I would appreciate if you would type your 
response to this question at the end of the transcript 

I ask that you sign the enclosed "Oath of Having Spoken the Truth," date it and have 
Sister Judith notarize it in her office as Chancellor and return it to me at yo.ur earliest 
convenience. 

to contact me: 

I wish you every blessing. 

in this process. If you have any questions do not hesitate 

Sincerely in Christ Jesus, 

Reverend Msgr_ Daniel P. Whelton, JCL 
Auditor 
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• ~ 
Diocese of Joliet 

Office of the Bishop 

425 Summit St. 
Joliet. Illinois 60435 

0004€3 

October 5, 2004 

Reverend Monsignor Daniel Whelton 
Auditor of the Tribunal 
Diocese of Santa Rosa 
P. 0. Box 1297 
Santa Rosa, CA 95402 

Dear Monsignor Whelton, 

I received the transcript of the testimony I gave in the case of 
Father Anthony Ross. I have carefully read the transcript and have made a 
few minor corrections. I also provided some additional comments regarding 
Father Ross' attendance at Montara and his subsequent assignments upon his 
return to Joliet. 

I certainly appreciate the manner in which you conducted your 
interview. I hope that whatever is fmally decided will be beneficial to all 
involved. 

My prayers and best wishes to you. 

Sincerely in Christ, 
' 

0-?-~-.. -( 
~t Reverend Joseph L. Imesch 
Bishop of Joliet 
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Interview with Bishop Joseph Imesch 
Bishop of Joliet 

At the Chancery Office, Joliet, lllinois 

Interview taken by Father Daniel P. Whelton 
September 14, 2004 

Father Dan: Bishop thank you for your gracious welcome. 
Father Dan: When did you become Bishop of the Diocese of Joliet? 
Bishop Imesch: August 28, 1979. 

Father Dan: Were you a priest of the Diocese prior to this? 

000464 

Bishop Imesch: No, I was a priest of the Archdiocese of Detroit, I was an auxiliary 
bishop there for six years before I came here. I came here in 1979. 

Father Dan: So, Father Ross was a priest ministering in the diocese here at that time? 
Bishop: Right. Father Ross was already a priest here. He was stationed at the 
' f}&A,,-SA 
Father Dan: Did any one give you a report on Father Ross, upon your appointment as 
Bishop of Joliet? 
Bishop: No. 
Father Dan: Did anything come up about him, or about his ministry at the ~,.,~ > 

Bishop: He was very well liked. He was kind of in charge of the ceremonies. I don't 
know of any indication from anyone that there was something strange or unusual about 
him. He kept birds, that was about the most unusual thing about him. 

Father Dan: After his assignment at the lari51! where was Fr. Ross assigned? 
Bishop: I don't remember but I can look it up ... He went to /'4/,rh . as an 
Associate in June of 1980. So he had been at the l~rte;A for one year after I had 
become Bishop of Joliet. 

Father Dan: Was his assignment in foriY, Pastor? 
Bishop: No he went as Associate. He wouldn' t have been old enough yet to be Pastor. 

Father Dan: In late December, 1982 he left the Diocese of Joliet. What was the reason? 
Bishop: Well . . . I think that was the incident where there was an allegation and we sent 
him, I think at that time, it was a House of Affirmation in California, I don't even 
remember where. 
Father Dan: It was in Montara. 
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Bishop: Yes, you're right. 000465 

Father Dan: Who made the allegation? 
Bishop: I think it was 7"tM/I P111 t!.. ' .• That's my recollection but I'm not certain of that. 
Father Dan: Did he come in to see you about it? 
Bishop: At the time I don't think he came in. He came in to see me later on, perhaps 
after Tony had already left, but again, I'm not certain of that. I would have to check 
records. 

Father Dan: So when Father Ross went for therapy, had the allegation been made at that 
point? 
Bishop: I think that's why he went. I don't know why else he would have gone there, 
except that there was an allegation. 

Father Dan: Were there any other allegations besides Vt:J/t11 flee 
Bishop: Not to my knowledge. I don't recall anyone else. Even in recent years I don't 
think anyone else has come forward and accused him. 

Father Dan: Then he was in Montara for about a year, from the end of' 82 and most of 
'83. 
Bishop: That's right. 
Father Dan: Do you remember how they kept you informed as to his progress? 
Bishop: Oh yes, they were very good about reporting progress, nothing specific but 
saying that he was coming along or was doing well. 

Father Dan: During Father Ross' stay at the House of Affirmation, /'b/1,_ P'• <- said 
he received a letter from Fr. Ross. Included in that letter was a pair of speedo trunks and 
Fr. Ross suggested to :i0.6,. ~~~e that he take a picture of himself with or without the 
trunks on.1JIJ, ~i parents found this letter in his room. They questioned ~aJ," md this is 
when they first learned of the sexual abuse of their son by Fr. Ross. IN" 
Bishop: I think so. I don 't know how the initial allegation came forward. It had to have 
come from ::J#It11 ~s parents discovered this letter and I remember them coming to my 
h d h

/)44-, • 
ouse an s owmg 1t to me. . 

Father Dan: What happened after that? 
Bishop: Aside from being extremely angry I really don't know what happened. [ know 
what they have said here in the newspapers but I have no recollection of that. 

Father Dan: What did it say in the local newspaper? 
Bishop: They said that I assured them that he would never be assigned to a parish, or 
never function as a priest, one or the other, I don't know. At that time I can't imagine 
that I would have said that. But that's what they claim. 

Father Dan: Did anybody else know about Fr. Ross? 
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Bishop: Oh sure. At that time wiietaet Bishop Ryan was here as Auxiliary, but he 
would certainly lmow about it, the C'nancellor would know about it, Father Donley. That 
would be about it. p,? N /11 <' t I'/ 

],,4.-, 
Father Dan: But the parents of /Jc~ : they're saying now that you had said he shouldn't 
be in ministry but you don't recollect this? 
Bishop: I certainly don't, but they have said it so many times that I know they believe 
that but at that particular time, 1982, that was the first inkling I had of anything like this 
and I can't imagine, especially after I had sent him for therapy and getting a good report. 
The usual practice was, if I get a good report the priests were placed back into service. 

,,~,, 

Father Dan: Did .t'o ~ ever describe to you what happened? J dAII 
Bishop: I have a vague recollection that Tony supplied him with drink, tJ,~ fell asleep 
and woke up with Tony masturbating him, or at least touching him. 

Father Dan: And did that happen once or more? 
Bishop: My understanding is that it happened twice. 

Father Dan: And the parents never discussed any details with you? 
Bishop: No, not to my knowledge. 

Father Dan: So when Fr. Ross was in therapy did you know about that letter he sent? 
Did they show you the letter? 
Bishop: They showed me the letter. 
Father Dan: What did you think when you read it. 
Bishop: I was aghast. I couldn't believe that someone, first all would send such a letter, 
but to send it when he's in therapy, blew my mind. So what good is therapy if he's doing 
this and taking therapy. 
Father Dan: Yet the people at the House of Affirmation gave him a good 
recommendation? 
Bishop: Yes. 

Father Dan: Did he come back then to ministry in the Diocese of Joliet? 
Bishop: He went back to the parish where he had been assigned in fDwA 
Father Dan: How long was he there? 
Bishop: For three more years, until 1986. 

Father Dan: Where did he go then? 
Bishop: He went to /tu,.slt for two years. 

Father Dan: And that was the point where he asked you for a leave of absence? 
Bishop: Yes, and this is even more vague to me because I don't really remember that 
except that I think he said he felt he was born in Santa Rosa or in that area of California, 
and that is where he was 'at home' compared to here. I'm not even sure that he went 
out there during the leave of absence. He probably did but I don't recall that, except ... 
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Father Dan: He did live in Santa Rosa from 1988 to '89 ... OU04€7 
Bishop: And I think I visited him out there. I think I was visiting someone else, one of 
our priests at Montara at the time, I'd have to look back on that, but I do remember his 
taking me around that area for a couple hours one afternoon. 

Father Dan: According to our records he was there from 1988 to '89. He did not have 
the faculties of your diocese. The Bishop in Santa Rosa at the time was Bishop John 
Steinbock. And Fr. Ross approached him about being able to minister in Santa Rosa but 
Bishop Steinbock would not allow him to minister because he did not have faculties 
from you, do you recall any of that? 

Bishop: No, except normally when a priest went on a leave of absence he was not 
allowed to function as a priest and I'm sure when he left I told him "of course you 
cannot function as a priest" 
Father Dan: And that's why Bishop Steinbock didn't allow him to function? 
Bishop: Right. 
Father Dan: Did you and Bishop Steinbock discuss why Fr. Ross was on sabbatical 
without faculties? 
Bishop: As far as I know it had nothing to do with abuse. I think he may have been 
unhappy as a priest although I don't think that was ... I think generally he was very 
content with his ministry so I don't know what to say about that. I think it was more that 
he felt he belonged in California. 

Father Dan: Then he came back to Joliet and according to our records he was here in 
Joliet from '89 to '93. 
Bishop: That's right. 

Father Dan: So when he came back did he do parish work? 
Bishop: He was assigned as Associate at a parish for six months and was then made a 
temporary Administrator of that parish for five months, then he was named Pastor for 
about two and one half years. 

Father Dan: and in 1993, he asked for a leave of absence. 
Bishop: Right. 
Father Dan: Did that have anything to do with any allegations? 
Bishop: I think there were some rumors to the effect that they were going to bring a law 
suit against him or were going to go public about ... up until now this had not been 
public ... and I'm sure that's why he left then because of the fear of this becoming public. 
1993 was in the middle of all this stuff. 

Father Dan: So he took another leave of absence? 
Bishop: Right. 
Father Dan: And he did go to the Diocese of Santa Rosa then? 
Bishop: Right. 
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Father Dan: At that time Bishop Ziemann was the bishop of Santa Rosa so he did tMc~0488 
him? 
Bishop. He did. I talked to Pat Ziemann and asked him if he would take him, that I had 
a priest who had been guilty of inappropriate behavior but had gone through therapy and 
his record, since he came back here, was clean, and he was a good priest. Tony was 
well-loved. 

Father Dan : In Santa Rosa he worked in Detention Ministry. 
Bishop: That's right. 
Father Dan: Then in 1997 he was incardinated into the Diocese of Santa Rosa. 

Father Dan: Did you tell Bishop Ziemann about the inappropriate behavior and 
accusation of sexual abuse? 
Bishop: Absolutely. I would not dwnp a priest on someone without the bishop knowing 
about his background. 
Father Dan: So Bishop Ziemann knew about the sexual abuse, when he incardinated 
him? 
Bishop: Right. 

Father Dan : Have you had any contact with Father Ross since? 
Bishop: I would write him annually on his ordination. First couple years I would hear 
back from him but probably in the last five years ... I still write, but I don' t hear back 
from him. 

Father Dan: And there was no other allegation of sexual abuse against him? 
Bishop: I have no recollection of anyone else bringing an allegation against him. 
Certainly not after he returned from therapy. Before that, I don't know of any. 

Father Dan: The victim and his family, did you reach any resolution with them at the 
time when they came to you. Did the victim ask for counseling? 'JOA11 

Bishop: I don 't remember that. I'm fairly certain that, at the time, ,a,c..· was living in 
C I r y . and I think he may have had some counseling sessions that we told him we 
would provide for him if he wanted to .go. I have a recollection that he went but not for a 
long period of time. 

Father Dan: Did you make any settlement with him? 
Bishop: No. There was never any request and I was dumb enough not even to know that 
you're supposed to do that or should do that. 

Father Dan : Did you make any promises to :fo/tl' 0,..... or his parents about Father 
Ross not ministering as a priest? lf/tA f~ 
Bishop: Mr. and Mrs. -:J4A1/ll~ ~ in a later newspaper article, claimed that I assured them 
that he would never function as a priest, or that he would never serve in a parish. I have 
no recollection of saying that but that doesn't mean I didn't say it. I don't remember 
telling them that. If I did, it may have been that he would not function as a priest in this 
area, but that in California it would be a different matter, he would be far away and 
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would not be involved in a parish. And he wasn't. Obviously Bishop Pat Ziemann knew 
about the allegations, that's why he was assigned to Prison Ministry. 00046 9 

Father Dan: This covers my questions. Is there anything you would like to add? 
Bishop: I always felt that Tony's behavior was because of drinking, that he lost some of 
his inhibitions, because aside from that he was very well loved by parishioners, by the 
kids and there was never any hint that maybe there was something going on. That just 
didn't happen. 

Father Dan: With regard to jtJIM Pt~~ , the victim, the allegation of sexual abuse 
became public about two years ago. Did he go to the Press or how did it happen, to your 
knowledge? 
Bishop: I don't know how that happened but I think the local newspaper gentleman 
here was producing a number of stories about priests and victims and he would make 
connections through phone calls--- get this name from that person, and someone must 
have known about 'J"~" /)0 ... because I think that's how this local writer heard his name 
and he would pursue that. 

Father Dan: Bishop I think I have asked you all the questions; if not, if I have other 
questions, I can ask you by phone? 
Bishop: Oh sure. 
Father Dan: Thank you Bishop, and this ends the interview. 

Bishop: You asked me why Father Ross went for therapy when knowledge about the abuse only 
came to light after he was in therapy. Before Father Ross went to Montara he was receiving 
counseling here. He was suffering from depression and "burn-out., The therapist thought that he 
could not be of assistance to Father Ross and so suggested that he go to the House of Affirmation 
in Montara. When Father Ross went there it was my understanding that he was going because of 
depression and "bum-out." 

'jlk/1~4 
Bishop: In reflecting upon the ~.If .'s claim that I said Father Ross would never be assigned to 
a parish, I cannot imagine how I would have made that statement and then assigned Father Ross, 
upon his return, to the same parish .where he had been assigned before he left for the House of 
Affrrmation. That assignment was published in the diocesan newspaper,..as were his two subsequent 
assignments. If I had made a statement about not assigning Father Ross to a parish, I fmd it hard 
to believe that I would then reassign him upon his return from the House of Affirmation. In 
addition, if I did not want people to know about the assignment, that would not have been 
mentioned in the newspaper, nor would his two subsequent assignments. 
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August8,2005 

Most Reverend Joseph lmesch 
425 Summit Street 
Joliet, IL 60435 

Dear Bishop lmesch: 

DIOCESE OF SANTA ROSA 
CHANCERY OFFICE 

P.O SOX 12.97 
$ANT" ROSA C~LI FOR"'I A 

95402· 1297 

PHONE (707) 545-7610 

FAX (707) 542-9702 

0U0475 

As you are aware, the Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith authorized me to conduct 
a judicial penal trial in the case of Father Anthony Ross, who was accused of sexual abuse 
of a minor when he ministered as a priest of the Diocese of Joliet. 

An impartial court of first instance, with judges from other dioceses in the country, was 
established. Father Ross did have the services of a canonical advocate. The decision of 
this court found Father Ross guitty of the delict mentioned in canon 1395 §2 and as a 
penalty this court declared him removed permanently from ecclesiastical minisby; he is not 
permitted to celebrate Mass publicly or to administer the sacraments and he is not to wear 
clerical garb or present himself publicly as a priest. 

The penalty imposed by the court of first instance was appealed to the Congregation for the 
Doctrine of the Faith by the Promoter of Justice of first instance who believed that this case 
warranted that Father Ross be dismissed from the clerical state. Last month the 
Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith responded, stating that, after an examination of 
the appeal, the Promoter of Justice of this dicastery renounced the appeal and upheld the 
penalty imposed by the court of first instance as outlined above. In addition, they stated 
that Father Ross was to live a life of prayer and penance and they also stated that this case 
is now res judicata. 

This means that Father Ross remains an incardinated priest of the Diocese of Santa Rosa, 
although he is permanently removed from ecclesiastical ministry and, as such, will receive 
some sustenance from the diocese and, when he reaches the age of seventy, he will be 
eligible to receive a pension for about eleven years of service to this diocese. 

I am aware that this final decision is a painful one for Father Ross but in conscience I 
believe it was my obligation to pursue this process in order to restore justice and to see that 
the scandal caused was sufficiently repaired. I wish to thank you for your participation in 
this process. 

Wrth cordial best wishes, I remain 

Your Brother and Servant in the Lord 

Most Reverend Daniel F. Walsh 
Bishop of Santa Rosa 

AU&l l (fKJS 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR TIIE 12m JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

WlLL COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

ADAM DOE, 

v. 

JOSEPH L. IMESC~ Individually and as 
Bishop and Trustee of the Diocese of Joliet 
Trust, DIOCESE OF JOLIET TRUST, and 
ANTHONY J. ROSS, 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

06 
N(}.: 

Sheriff Please Serve: 

Diocese of Joliet any agent 
625 North Summit St. 
Joliet, Dlinois 60435 

Bishop Joseph lmesch 
c/o Diocese of Joliet 
625 N. Summit Street 
Joliet, Dlinois 60435 

SUMMONS 
To each defendant: 

YOU ARE SUMMONED and required to Ide an answer to the complaint in 
this case, a copy of which is hereto attached, or otherwise file your appearance and 
pay the required fee, in the office of the Clerk of this Court located in the Will 
County Courthouse, 2nd Floor, 14 West .Jefferson Street, Joliet, lllinois, within 30 
days after service of this summons, not counting the day of service. 
IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO A JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT MAY BE ENTEBED 
AGAINST YOU. 

To the officer: 
This summons must J;>e returned by the officer or other person .to whom it 

was given for service, with endorsement of service and fees, if any, immediately after 
service. If service cannot be made, this summons shall be returned so endorsed. This 
summons may not be served later than 30 days after its d~~ 

0 
:"l 

i tAn U 4 2006 
WITNESS 2006. 

Clerk of Court 

Date of Service: • 2006. ______ ____; 

To be Inserted by omcet on copy left wl.th defendant or other 

person served.. 

:~ 
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IN THE 
CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 12m JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

WILL COUNTY, IlLINOIS 

ADAM DOE (a fictitious name), ) 
) 

Plainm£: ) 
v. ) 

) 
JOSEPH L. IMESCH, Individually and as ) 
Bishop and Trustee of the Diocese of Joliet ) 
Trust, DIOCESE OF JOLJET TRUST, ) 
and ANTHONY J. ROSS, ) 

) 
Defendants. ) 

No.: 

16 -

COl\IPLAINT AT LAW 

000482 

~ --

- -
i.:> :.o 
, - . - --

Now comes plaintiff, ADAM DOE (a fictitious name), by his attorneys 

MICHAEL L BOLOS, LTD., and complaining of the defendants JOSEPH L. IMESCH, 

Individually and as Bishop and Trustee of the Diocese of Joliet Trust, DIOCESE OF 

JOLIET TRUST ("Diocese"), and ANTHONY J. ROSS ("Ross"), states and alleges as 

follows: 

Background 

1. At all times relevant herein, defendant JOSEPH L IMESCH (hereinafter, 

"Imesch") was Bishop and Trustee of the Diocese of Joliet Trust, ·the legal entity engaged 

in conducting the business of the Diocese of Joliet. As Bishop, defendant Troesch was, in 

title and in fact, chief operating officer of the operations of the Diocese of Joliet and, as 

such, responsible for the training, assignment and supervision of both lay and clergy 

Diocesan personnel including, Anthony J. Ross, a diocesan priest 

2 . At all times relevant herein, Anthony J. Ross was a priest ordained and 

incardinated into the Diocese of Joliet. During the period 1975-80 Ross was assigned as a 

. 
.: 

~ .... ·t '!al .... ~ ... o n"'r-Gagement &at f or 
~p l \,1 ... .-, .... " ' - -

- 1 -
6 -J:o_-: Dip at : q~ P am ____ .. 
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parish priest to St. Raymond Nonnatus (hereafter, St Raymond's or St. Ray's), Joliet, 

illinois. Assigned to St. Raymond' s at the same time as Ross was Fr. Lawrence Mullins .. 

While assigned to St. Raymond Parish, Ross cultivated inappropriate relationships with a 

number of adolescent boys who were present or former students at St. Raymond 

parochial school. 

3. Plaintiff ADAM DOE (whose correct identity has been or will b~ furnished to 

counsel for defendants) was born in April 1966 into and was raised in a strictly and 

devoutly Catholic household where many of the family activities were centered on 

Church and church-related activities. Defendant Bishop and priests were treated with a 

reverent deference verging on awe. After some early years in a non-parochial schoo~ 

plaintiff became a student at St. Raymond' s parochial school in 4th grade. 

4. Both of plaintiff's parents were employed and the demands of their 

professions consumed much of the afternoon and early evening time when plaintiff could 

otherwise have been interacting with them at home. Because of the respect and esteem in 

which plaintiff's parents and plaintiff held the Church and church-related activities, 

plaintiff was encouraged and willing to become involved in extra-curricular and after 

school activities at St. Ray's. Plaintiff became involved in basketball on the St. Ray's 

team and as an altar server. Fr. Mullins was a constant hanger-on during and after 

basketball games and practices; Fr. Ross was in charge of the altar boys. 

5. Shortly after becoming involved in the basketball program, plaintiff learned 

that Fr. Mullins would appear in the locker/ changing room before and after practices and 

watch the boys changing between basketball and street clothes and seeking an 

opportunity to isolate a boy and stick his hand in the boys pants. Mullins' propensities in 

-2-
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this regard were so well known, and so frequently demonstrated, that the boys ruefully 

referred to him as "Father Gacy". After basketball games and practices the boys were at 

pains to hurry out of the locker room; being last out virtually guaranteed groping by 

"Father Gacy". 

6. Lawrence "Fr. Gacy" Mullins' sexual abuse ofboys at St. Raymond' s school 

is well-documented before in this Court. Mullins is the sexually abusive priest identified 

m John Doe 1. John Doe 2 and John Doe 3 v. Imesch and 

Mullins, et al. (02 L 494), v. Imesch and Mullins (04 L 400), 

Benedict Doe (06 L _)all filed in the Circuit Court of Will 

County, Tilinois. 

7. Plaintiff was told of: observed, and was on more than one occasion the 

unwilling recipient of Mullins perverse attentions. In an effort to be free of Mullins 

impositions. plaintiff confided in and sought intervention and assistance of Fr. Anthony 

Ross. Plaintiff told Ross of Mullins' offensive conduct and asked Ross to intercede and 

get Mullins to refrain from approaching plaintiff. 

8. Fr. Ross was known for selecting personal favorites among the middle school 

age (junior high school age) boys at St. Ray's as companions. Fr. Ross' s favorites were 

invited on trips Ross's parents condominium on Lake Geneva in "Wisconsin. Ross's 

favorites were further permitted and encouraged to "hang out" with Ross in Ross's 

personal quarters in the rectory. On the trips to Lake Geneva, Ross invariably furnished 

his adolescent companions with their fill of beer and hard liquor. 

9. After plaintiff confided in Ross, plaintiff found that Ross drew plaintiff into 

his group of favorites. Plaintiff was invited to hang out in Ross· s private quarters in the 

"' -.)-
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rectory and invited along on trips to purchase supplies for Ross' s pet fish and birds, and 

those of Ross' s parents in Addison, illinois. 

10. Plaintiff graduated from 8th grade in 1980 and, sometime during plaintiff's 

freshman year in high school, defendant Ross was transferred by Imesch to a parish in 

Itasca, lllinois. On information and belie£: plaintiff alleges that Ross' s transfer was 

prompted by reports or suspicions of inappropriate actual or potentially sexual conduct 

between Ross and one or more boys from St. Raymond's. Despite his transfer, Ross 

continued to socialize with plaintiff and other boys he had befriended 4uring his posting 

at St. Raymond' s. 

11. In February 1981 or 82, Ross invited plaintiff with a couple of"Ross's group" 

to hang out with Ross for a weekend at the rectory in Itasca. While there, Ross furnished 

alcoholic beverages to his young guests to the point that plaintiff became intoxicated, 

went to sleep on a cot in Ross's office and awoke to find Ross touching his genitals. 

Uncertain how to react, plaintiff feigned continued sleep. Later, on what may have been 

the same weekend, plaintiff was awakened from a Ross-initiated inebriated slumber by 

the rub of Ross's whiskers against plaintiffs lower abdomen to discover that Ross was 

sucking plaintiff's penis. 

12. Plaintiff felt unable to report the above matters to his parents who held the 

clergy in inordinately high esteem, and was perceived futility in attempting to report the 

conduct to Ross's superior-Mullins-against whose conduct plaintiff had already 

complained to Ross. 

-4-
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13. Instead, plaintiff contrived to try to arrange for other friends invited along to 

be present whenever he was invited anywhere by Ross, who directed his invitations via 

plaintiff's parents who, despite plaintiff's expressions of disinclination. 

14. Even after plaintiff was able to induce his parents to cease accepting Ross's 

invitations, Ross still continued throughout 1981 and 1982 to call on plaintiff at his 

parents' home both by phone and by personal visits. 

15. In December 1982 Ross was transferred to California for psychological 

therapy. The specific reason for Ross's transfer was not disclosed, but later acquired 

information has revealed that Ross was transferred to a facility for the treatment of 

pedophile priests. 

16. From the facility where he was under ~'therapy,, for pedophilia, Ross wrote 

plaintiff on January 16, 1983, stating that Ross was able: 

... to go to the ocean 2 to 3 times a week ... [that Ross] hasn't got into 
San Francisco to much yet but I'm sure that will change with 
time ... You know that I love you and care about you very much. 
Now I need to lmow and feel your love and care for me. That's the 
best medicine I can get ... And get somebody to take some pictures of 
you clothed and unclothed (so to say) so I can see how you're doing 
and I won't forget what you look like." 
See: Ex.A1-2 attached; misspellings in original. 

17. From the facility where he was under "therapyn for pedophilia, Ross again 

wrote plaintiff on February 7, 1983, in a letter contained in a package, informing 

plaintiff that plaintiff's Valentine's package contained a card (Ex. C, attached) and: 

... a yellow sack with 2 posing trunks- ! got the blue one at a 
store ... but I didn't like it after I bought it so I, out of deepest love 
for you, drove all the way into San Francisco to world famous 
.Gold's Gym to get the black one for you. Was that some sight-talk 
about heavenly bodies- ! thought I was in the giant redwood 
forest-are some of those guys big!. .. So you're all set for my 
pictures. Did you get that battery yet? You probably haven't so _get 
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your ass to a camera shop today II r and get it. I of course want you to 
pose in the black trunks. They are a little full so turn down the sides 
(HaHa) ... And make sure you pump up before you have them taken 
so you look your best. 
See: Ex.. Bl-2 attached; emphasis in originaL 

18. Plaintiff's parents discovered Ross's letters in 1983 and thereafter confronted 

defendant Imesch with the letters (Exhibits A and B) and the inappropriateness of Ross's 

conduct. Thereafter the matter was apparently dropped by both sides; plaintiff was not 

informed by defendant Imesch that was in need of or could or should seek counseling or 

psychological therapy. 

19. The sexual conduct and suggestions alleged in preceding paragraphs 11, 

16 and 17, was initiated by Ross and uninvited by plaintiff. Although the conduct alleged 

was uninvited, plaintiff did not perceive or sustain any physical injury or damage and 

lacked sophistication (as more fully alleged hereinafter) to perceive psychological or 

emotional harm or injury proximately resulting therefrom. 

20. Determining whether there is a causal relation between the perception of an 

event and subsequent adverse psychological, emotional or mentational changes 

(hereinafter collectively denoted as psychological dysfunction), requires advanced study, 

training, experience and expertise in the forensic application of principles of normal and 

abnormal child, developmental and adult psychiatry and psychology, which lrnowledge 

and skills are not possessed by plaintiff herein, nor by lay persons generally. This is so 

because: 

a. psychological dysfunction may develop without the occurrence of any 
identifiable exogenous cause or trigger; and, 

b. psychological dysfunction may be caused or precipitated in some persons as 
a consequence of perceptions of events while other persons, of similar age, 
background, education and experience exposed to the same event may 
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experience little or no such change; and, 

c. a temporal relation between perception of an event and psychological 
dysfunction is not a reliable indicator of causal relation; that is, some persons 
may experience onset of psychological dysfunction in close temporal relation 
to the perception of an event without a causal relation existing between the 
event and the development or onset of psychological dysfunction while, in 
other persons, psychological dysfunction caused by perception of an event 
may manifest after the lapse of considerable time; and, 

d. Plaintiff lacks the requisite study, training, experience and expertise to 
competently determine the cause(s) or origin(s) of the psychological and 
emotional injuries and damages he has sustained. 

21. In 1992, plaintiff was approached by then Auxiliary Bishop Roger Kaffer who 

asked plaintiff to related what had transpired at the hands of Mullins and Ross, whether 

plaintiff was contemplating litigation, and whether plaintiff would wish a trial of 

counseling to determine whether he was in need of same. 

22. Plaintiff expressed to Bishop Ka:ffer that plaintiff's primary concern was that 

Ross be removed from the ministry so that he could not utilize his position as a priest to 

perpetrate further harm and that plaintiff was willing to forego litigation if that result 

could be assured. Bishop Kaffer assured plaintiff that Ross had been removed from active 

ministry and that he would not be returned to a position working with youth. 

23. At Kaffer' s suggestion, plaintiff attempted a trial of counseling with he did 

not find beneficial. In reliance on Kaffer' s assurance that Ross had been removed from 

active ministry, plaintiff withheld pursuing legal remedy. 

24. In 2002 plaintiff learned that Ross in fact had remained a priest with the Joliet 

Diocese until 1993, and that he was then transferred to the Diocese of Santa Rosa, 

California, where he was engaged in active ministry as Director of Detention :Ministry 

involving ministry to juveniles in the penal system. 
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25. By reason of the matters alleged in paragraphs 19-24 preceding, this action is 

brought within the period limited by 735 ILCS 5/13-202.2. 

COUNT I 

Against Imescb and Diocese 

Complaining of defendants Imesch and Diocese, plaintiff states: 

1-25. Plaintiff repeats and realleges numerical paragraph 1-25 inclusive of 

"Background" as and for numerical paragraphs 1-25 inclusive of this Count I 

26. In connection with the operation and conduct of the Diocese, including St. 

Raymond and St. Peter the Apostle parishes, Defendants Bishop and Diocese were under 

a duty to exercise due care in the selectio~ training, hiring, assignment and supervision 

of priests, including defendant Ross, to prevent injury including sexual abuse of minors; 

notwithstanding, defendants Bishop and Diocese, both individually and by reason of the 

imputed conduct of Diocesan parish personnel, were individually and collectively serially 

negligent in one or more of the following respects: 

a. before assigning him to parish duties, defendants negligently failed to 
adequately screen Ross to determine whether he was possessed of suitable 
moral and personal self-restraint to be placed in a position of control and trust 
with children; 

b. before assigning him to parish duties, defendants negligently failed to 
adequately train Ross to exercise restrain and control of inappropriate sexual 
urges toward childre~ including plaintiff herein; 

c. after assigning him to parish duties, defendants negligently failed to 
adequately monitor and supervise Ross' s activities so ~ to prevent or early 
detect inappropriate conduct towards children by Ross; 

d. after learning of the fact or facts giving rise to reasonable suspicion of 
inappropriate sexual conduct toward minors at St. Raymond's and St. Peter the 
Apostle, defendants negligently failed to remove Ross from active ministry, or 
at least from access to children as part of a limited ministry; 

-8-



Released April 2014

( 

FR. ROSS SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO. 412 
Redacted February 2014 
TMJA 

000490 

e. after learning of the fact or facts giving rise to reasonable suspicion of 
inappropriate sexual conduct toward minors at St. Raymond' s and St. Peter the 
Apostle, defendants negligently failed to require that Ross undergo necessary 
counseling and retraining before being returned to parish ministry, 

f after learning of the fact or facts giving rise to reasonable suspicion of 
inappropriate sexual conduct toward minors at St. Raymond' s and St. Peter the 
Apostle, defendants continued to permit Ross to engage in unsupervised and 
unmonitored activities with parish children, including unchaperoned overnight 
and weekend trips. 

i . were otherwise careless and negligent. 

20. As a direct and proximate result of defendants' negligence, Ross was enabled 

to and did engage in the sexual abuse of plaintiff in Ross' s RV, causing plaintiff to 

sustain severe, permanent and disabling psychological and emotional injury, which injury 

has and will impair plaintiff in his employment, interpersonal relations and other day to 

day activities, all to plaintiffs damage in a sum in excess of$ I, 000.000.00 dollars. 

WHEREFORE, plaintiff demands judgment against defendants Imesch and 

Diocese in such sum in excess of $50,000.00 as will fully, fairly and adequately 

compensate him for injuries and damages sustained, together with costs of suit herein. 

COUNTll 

Complaining of defendant Ross, Plaintiff states: 

1-25. Plaintiff repeats and realleges numerical paragraphs 1-25 of '!lackground" 

as and for numerical paragraphs 1-25 inclusive of this Count II 

26. Ross's conduct was outrageous, beyond the bounds of human decency and 

calculated to inflict severe and enduring emotional harm and distress on plaintiff and did 

in fact inflict severe and enduring emotional and psychological injury on plaintiff: which 

injury has and will impair plaintiff in his employment, interpersonal relations and other 

day to day activities, all to plaintiff' s damage in a sum in excess of$1,000.000.00 dollars. 
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WHEREFORE, plaintiff demands judgment against defendant Ross in such sum 

ill excess of $50,000.00 as will fully, fairly and adequately compensate him for injuries 

and damages sustained, together with costs of suit herein. 
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